AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

109TH CONGRESS REPORT
2d Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 109-485

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2007

JUNE 1, 2006.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. LEWIS of California, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

together with

Additional Views

[To accompany H.R. 5521]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
legislative branch for the fiscal year 2007, and for other purposes.

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT

Page number
Bill Report

Summary of Bill ....coc.ooiiiiiii e e 2

Highlights of Dill ...cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiriecee et eeeenees 4

Structure of Dill ....cocooiiiiii e e 4

Legislative branchwide matters .........ccocceviiiiiiniiiiiiiiceeeeeet e 4

Title I—Legislative Branch Appropriations: .........cccccovemveinieniiiniceiices eeeneee. 5

House of Representatives ........coccoceeiiiienieniieenieniieeeeicesee e 2 5
Joint Items:

Joint Economic Committee .........cccccooveriieiiiiiniiiniiienieiieeieeee, 10 10

Joint Committee on Taxation 11 10

Office of the Attending Physician ..........ccocceviiiinieniiiiniieniieennenne 11 10

Capitol Guide Service and Special Services Office ................... 12 10

Statements of Appropriations ...........ccccceveeevienineene 12 11

Capitol Police ........ccceoeveevrunenne 12 11

Office of Compliance .............. 14 12

Congressional Budget Office .... 15 13

Architect of the Capitol (except Senate Office Buildings) .... 15 13

Library of CONgress .......cccceeeveeeriiieeenieeeeieeesieeeenieeessiveesnnees 29 26

Government Printing Office ............ 35 29

Government Accountability Office .........ccccecviimivieiiiiieiniiieerieeeens 39 30

* 27-860



Page number
Bill Report

Payment to the Open World Leadership Center Trust Fund .......... 41 30
John C. Stennis Center for Public Service Training and Develop-

IMENT oot 41 31

Title II—General Provisions ...... 41 31

Constitutional authority .......ccccccceeveiiiiiiiiiieeeecceee e ceeeees 31

Comparison with budget resolution .........c...ccocceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiieis e 32
Five-year projection of outlays ......ccccccceeveiieiiiiiiniiiieniieeceeeeieeene e 32
Assistance to State and local governments .........ccccoeveeviiiiiiiniiiiices e, 32
Transfers of funds ........ccccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 33
Statement of General Performance Goals and Objectives ..........c.c.. ... 33
ReSCISSIONS ..oouviiiiiiiiiiiiicic e e 33
Changes in the application of existing 1aw ..........ccocceviiiiiiniiiniiini e 33

Compliance with clause 3—rule XIIT .......cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecieeere e 36
Appropriations not authorized by 1aw ........ccccoeoiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiieeies e, 40
Full Committee VOte .......ccoceeiiiniiiiiiiiiicncceccececcceceeeeeee e 40

SUMMARY OF BILL

The bill, as recommended by the Committee, provides appropria-
tions for fiscal year 2007 legislative branch operations, which total
$3,026,903,000.

Conforming with long practice under which each body of Con-
gress determines its own housekeeping requirements and the other
concurs without intervention, funds for the Senate are not included
in the bill as reported to the House. Current appropriations esti-
mates for the Senate for fiscal year 2006, including those under the
Architect of the Capitol, total $987,453,000.

A comparative summary of the bill by title and agency follows:



000'201'v2¢$ — 000'vby'G0T$+ 000'€06'920'€$ 000'600'162'€$ 000'65Y'126'2$ " (8snoH Aq paiapisuod swiayl Joj) AiLoyine (|euorjesigo) 193png mau ‘|ejo} puely

000°0€Y 0000 000°0€Y 19U3) SIUUa)S "9 uyof
000°000'T — 000097 — 000'00%'€T 00000171 000'098°€T pun4 jsni 1sjua) diysiapesa plop usdg
000°9€T'¥1 — 000°€99°0T+ 000'7€2'88Y 000°0£€°205 000°145'LLY 301140 A}111qeIUN02Y JusLIUIAAeY
00096602 — 000°'/2€'8+ 000'0250€T 000916161 000'€61°221 30140 BUNUUJ JUBLIUIBA0D
000'756'L1 — 000'%82'GT+ 000'£LT°0LS 000'TET'88S 000°€68'7SS ssaI3uo) o fieiqry
00026711 — 000'6£2'G+ 000'7€1°€9€ 000'929°LLY 000'658°£5¢ (s3upjing 82140 ajeuas 1daoxa) Jode] ay) o JoBYYaLY
000°'/69 — 000°€€2'T+ 000'62€'9€ 000'920°L¢€ 000'960°G€ 301140 183png |euoissaIsu0)
000'692 — 00089+ 000'6Y1'¢ 000'81Y'€ 000'180°¢ aouel|dwio) 4o 32110
000'€86°GE — 000'6€T°2T+ 000°001°65¢ 000°€80°G6¢ 000°196°9¥¢ aaljod |opdeg
00065 — 000°£00'G+ 00072912 000'€89't2 000°£19'6T Swayl juor
000'916°81$ — 000'806'L7$+ 000'908'£€T'T$ 000'72€'95ST'T$ 000'868'680'T$ sanljejuasalday Jo asnoy

SNOILYIY4d0Y¥ddY HONYYE FAILYISIOFT—I F1LIL
_Nmm _omwmmpm_‘_o;w:m mm%wmmmmhmmww %,_w G e eak Smoowb oyine eaf Smoow oyne
1]} Mau " : pl LU 1 I
s_mﬁms sm 193png 1a8png may :E_c:mm q0) z”_e_ :_S_gwmm .Dow_ fouady
J0 sajew}sa Jaspng 193pnq maN

—Uym pasedwod ||1g

[joude) 8y} Jo 198)1Yd1y Japun SWa}l 8)euss 8soy} SUIPNJIUI SWY B)euss SAPN|IXI—dI0N]

T119 JHL 40 AYYINIANS



4
HIGHLIGHTS OF BILL

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Budget estimates.—The budget estimates considered by the Com-
mittee total $3,251,005,000. By law, budget requests for the legisla-
tive branch are transmitted to the Congress by the Office of Man-
agement and Budget (OMB) and the President without change in
the amounts submitted by the originating agency.

Committee recommendations.—A total of $3,026,903,000 in new
budget (obligational) authority is recommended for fiscal year 2007.
The bill does not include Senate items.

Comparison with fiscal year 2006 appropriations.—Compared
with the appropriations enacted for fiscal year 2006, the rec-
ommendation of $3,026,903,000 in net new budget (obligational)
authority for fiscal year 2007 is an increase of $105,444,000 above
fiscal year 2006 and $224,102,000 below the budget request.

STRUCTURE OF THE BILL

The bill is divided into two titles:

Title I—Contains the appropriations for the House of Represent-
atives, Joint Items, the Capitol Police, the Office of Compliance, the
Congressional Budget Office, the Architect of the Capitol (except
Senate office buildings), the Library of Congress, the Government
Printing Office, the Government Accountability Office, the Open
World Leadership Center, and the John C. Stennis Center for Pub-
lic Service Training and Development.

Title II—Contains general provisions.

LEGISLATIVE BRANCHWIDE MATTERS

Dispute Resolution Procedures.—House Report 109-139 accom-
panying the Legislative Branch Appropriations Bill for FY 2006 di-
rected the Office of Compliance to prepare a report with rec-
ommendations regarding the duplication of administrative dispute
resolution programs between the agencies of the Legislative
Branch. The Office of Compliance, engaging in an interactive infor-
mation gathering process with such agencies, has completed the re-
port which includes recommendations to address the multiplicity of
employment dispute resolution procedures within the Legislative
Branch. The Committee concurs with the recommendation that the
dispute resolution programs should be approached from an evolu-
tionary perspective, rather than by immediate comprehensive legis-
lation. Therefore, the Committee directs that the agencies of the
Legislative Branch, exclusive of the House and Senate, establish a
council to serve as a coordinating body to engage in collaborative
efforts to explore and implement improvements in efficiency and ef-
fectiveness, reductions of redundancies, and sharing of functions.
The Committee further directs that the agencies organize in a
manner such as that of the Legislative Branch Financial Managers
Council and the Administrative Officers Council and directs the Of-
fice of Compliance to convene and facilitate the establishment and
operation of the Employment Dispute Resolution Council. The
Committee expects that the Council will report to the Committees
on Appropriations of the House and Senate annually as part of the
budget justification process reflecting its efforts and the progress



5

being made toward the aforementioned goals and the resulting cost
savings.

Mass transit benefits.—The Committee has included funding for
the Federal Mass Transit Benefit Program for the agencies of the
Legislative Branch. The Committee allowance provides a $105 per
month allowance to the employees who participate in the program.
The Committee encourages the agencies of the Legislative Branch
to support employee participation in this very important program.

Appropriations Language.—Each year the agencies of the Legis-
lative Branch submit, as part of their annual budget request, re-
quests for new legislative language and/or changes to existing lan-
guage. The Committee reminds all agencies that any language sub-
mitted as part of the President’s annual budget requires full jus-
tification and will not be considered unless it is included in the jus-
tification of estimates.

Committee Requests.—The Committee is concerned and will no
longer tolerate substandard quality and responses to requests for
information. Managers are expected to be available for responses
during critical phases of the appropriations process and offices
should be covered by staff at all times during regular working
hours. Managers are expected to respond to requests immediately
and if delays are anticipated or deadlines cannot be met, agencies
are responsible to keep Committee staff informed of the progress
and expected timeline of the responses.

Payroll Projections.—The Committee is concerned with the var-
ious approaches demonstrated by the agencies regarding computa-
tion and presentation of requested payroll projections. Therefore,
the Committee directs the Financial Managers Council with rep-
resentation from each agency to develop a methodology and presen-
tation format for standard use by all agencies. The Council will
provide to the Committee on Appropriations of the House and Sen-
ate the recommendations, including formats and supporting docu-
mentation, as appropriate, for review by December 31, 2006.

TITLE I—LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The Committee bill recommends a total of $1,137,806,000 for the
operations of the House of Representatives during fiscal year 2007.
The allowance is $47,908,000 above the current level and is
$18,516,000 below the request.

The following tabulation summarizes the recommendations:

Item Amount
Salaries and expenses:
House leadership offices ..................... $21,092,000
Members’ representational allowance 557,796,000
Committee salaries and expenses ..... 151,348,000
Salaries, officers and employees .... 159,581,000

Allowances and expenses 247,989,000
Total, Salaries and EXpenses ..........ccocceevieriiienieenieenieesieenen. $1,137,806,000
Total, House of Representatives ..........ccoceveeeviiiiieenienniennnen. $1,137,806,000

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
2006 apPPrOPriatioNn ...cccoccceeiieeeeiiriiiiieeeeeeeeiireeeeeeesriirreeeeeessarreeeeeesnnnns $1,089,898,000



2007 budget eStimate ........cccocceeriiierieeiiieieeeee e 1,156,322,000
Committee recommendation ............cccceeeeeiiiieeeeeieiiiiiieee e 1,137,806,000

The appropriation for the operations of the House of Representa-
tives is the salaries and expenses appropriation. The account in-
cludes the following House activities: House leadership offices;
Members’ representational allowances; committee salaries and ex-
penses; salaries, officers and employees; allowances and expenses;
and the child care center. The amount provided is $1,137,806,000.

Houske LEADERSHIP OFFICES

2006 apProPriation ......cccccevieieieeiiiiiiieeeeeeeireeeeeeesrrrreeeeeeesenreeeeeeennns $19,844,000
2007 budget estimate ............ . 20,766,000
Committee recommendation 21,092,000

The Committee recommends a total of $21,092,000 for the oper-
ations of the leadership offices during fiscal year 2007.
The allocation by office follows:

House Leadership Offices

Item Amount
Office of the SPEAKET .......cc.cooveeieviereeeriereecteeteeeteete et ere e v eae e $2,930,000
Office of the Majority Floor Leader ... . 2,213,000
Office of the Minority Floor Leader .. 3,072,000

Office of the Majority Whip ............... . 1,921,000
Office of the Minority Whip ........cccccceviervieennnnne . 1,458,000
Speaker’s Office for Legislative Floor Activities . 491,000
Republican Steering Committee ...........ccccuueen.e. . 924,000

Republican Conference .............. 1,699,000
Republican Policy Committee ..........c.cccueeue.... 407,000
Democratic Steering and Policy Committee .. 2,194,000
Democratic Caucus .......cccceeevveeeeiieeeeiieeennen. . 836,000
Nine Minority EMPlOYEes ........cccovveeviiiriieiiienieeiiieeieeeieeeve e eveeseneenne 1,473,000
Training and Program Development:
MaAJOTitY ..eeeeeeeiieiiie ettt 290,000
MINOTIEY cevveeieiiieiiiieeeiee et et e e et e e et e e e ste e e e areessaaeesnsbaeessnseeenns 290,000
Cloakroom Personnel:
MaAJOTity ..eeeeeeeiieieie ettt 447,000
MINOTIEY c.vvveiieiieeiiiieeeiee et ertee e et e e sttt e e te e e e areessbeeesnsaaeessnraeenns 447,000
TOLAL eeeniieeieieeeeete ettt et ae e aeas $21,092,000
MEMBERS’ REPRESENTATIONAL ALLOWANCES
2006 apPrOPriation .....cccccceveeieieriiiiiiieeeeeeeireeeeeeeeeirrreeeeeeesenreeeeeeennes $534,109,000
2007 budget estimate ............ . 559,628,000
Committee recommendation . 557,796,000

A total of $557,796,000 is recommended for the representational
allowances of the Members of the House, the so-called MRA ac-
count. The Committee bill provides $399,072,000 for clerk hire sal-
aries, $139,383,000 for official expenses, and $19,341,000 for offi-
cial mail. It should be noted that these components are fungible
under regulations prescribed by the Committee on House Adminis-
tration. Each Member has an overall consolidated allowance estab-
lished by the Committee on House Administration from which staff
salaries, office expenses, and mail costs are drawn.

COMMITTEE EMPLOYEES

2006 apPrOPriation .....ccccccivieiereeriiiiiieeeeeeeirteeeeeeseirrreeeeeeesenreeeeeeennns $142,572,000
2007 budget estimate ............ . 152,733,000
Committee recommendation . 151,348,000




7

Standing Committees, special and select.—For the salaries and
expenses of committees funded in the biennial funding resolution,
$124,851,000 is provided.

Committee on Appropriations.—For the salaries and expenses of
the Committee on Appropriations (including the studies and inves-
tigation activities authorized by section 202(b) of the Legislative
Reorganization Act of 1946), $26,497,000 is provided.

Details of the funding resolution, H. Res. 224 (House Report 109—
54) approved by the House for the 109th Congress, follow:

COMMITTEE FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS, 109TH CONGRESS

Committee 1st session 2nd session Total

Agriculture $5,495,805 $5,761,204 $11,257,009
Armed Services 6,292,249 6,533,959 12,826,208
Budget 6,013,239 6,013,239 12,026,478
Education and the Workforce 7,705,970 71,787,316 15,493,286
Energy and Commerce 9,812,619 10,113,068 19,925,687
Financial Services 7,427,648 71,775,452 15,203,100
Government Reform 10,121,443 10,375,642 20,497,085
Homeland Security 6,100,026 7,899,974 14,000,000
House Administration 4,648,683 4,905,885 9,554,568
Intelligence 4,500,653 5,027,217 9,527,870
International Relations 7,946,084 8,352,934 16,299,018
Judiciary 7,461,565 7,851,427 15,312,992
Resources 7,178,224 7,342,738 14,520,962
Rules 3,074,229 3,291,371 6,365,600
Science 6,101,648 6,226,348 12,327,996
Small Business 2,721,600 2,865,373 5,586,973
Standards of Official Conduct 1,891,890 2,398,646 4,290,536
Transportation and Infrastructure 8,856,869 9,251,213 18,108,082
Veterans’ Affairs 3,075,732 3,398,686 6,474,418
Ways and Means 8,674,514 9,144,980 17,819,494
Select Committee on Hurricane Katrina (H. Res. 437) ...ccooovoeeveievecieenne 500,000 oo 500,000

Total $125,600,690  $132,316,672  $257,917,362

Since the funding resolution is done on a biennial basis and the
resolution for the 109th Congress will expire on December 31,
2006. This funding will support the first session of the 110th Con-
gress and is provided through December 31, 2008.

SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

2006 apProPriation ........cccccevieeriieerniiieeeiite ettt e ettt e e $171,249,000
2007 budget eStimate ........ccceceeriiieiieiieeeeee e 166,848,000
Committee recommendation .........ccccceeeeuieeerieeenrieeeesieeeecreeeeeaeeeeeveees 159,581,000

The Committee recommendation for the salaries and expenses of
House officers and employees of the various activities funded
through this consolidated item is $159,581,000. This amount rep-
resents an overall decrease of $11,668,000 below the amount en-
acted in fiscal year 2006 and is $7,267,000 below the request.

Remote Access Capability.— The Committee is pleased with the
efforts to date to ensure the continuity of this institution since the
events of September 11th and the anthrax and ricin incidents. Con-
siderable effort and resources have been undertaken to enable
Members, committees and staff to operate from a single remote lo-
cation.

The Committee, however, is concerned that in the event access
to a central location is compromised, especially during the initial
days after an incident, essential communication and coordination



8

among congressional leaders, Members and key staff may not be
established.

While the infrastructure now exists to facilitate remote access
and enable communication from dispersed location, the arrange-
ment among Members and offices is voluntary, creating a patch-
work of compliance and present capability. The Committee has con-
cerns that more should be done to improve current capabilities and
therefore directs the Chief Administrative Officer to develop a
proactive plan to improve compliance and enable more Members,
committee and critical support staff that have redundant capacities
to communicate and access their data and electronic resources from
dispersed remote locations. Such a plan must include a timetable
and cost estimate for meeting this objective and a continuity of gov-
ernment demonstration project to measure the plan’s effectiveness.

Disposal of Unwanted Telecommunications Equipment.—The
Committee expects the Chief Administrative Officer to fully ensure
compliance with the regulations promulgated by the Committee on
House Administration regarding the disposal of unwanted tele-
communications equipment, as reflected in the “Guide to Outfitting
and Maintaining the U.S. House of Representatives.” In fulfilling
this requirement, the CAO is encouraged to reach out to Member
offices to ensure awareness of this policy and to develop user-
friendly guidelines and procedures.

Archiving of Member’s Official Records.—The Committee encour-
ages the Clerk to expand upon the existing program to provide on-
going records management support for all Members of Congress.
The Office of the Clerk is requested to actively contact each mem-
ber at the start of each session of Congress and provide records
management manuals and other materials to assist them in setting
up and/or maintaining their records management system. It is also
the Committee’s desire that the House Archivist be available for
consultations with current Member offices. The Clerk of the House
is directed to report to the Committee on Appropriations and the
Committee on House Administration, no later than February 1,
2007, the need for additional staffing and resources in order to ex-
pand the records management program.

The following table summarizes the funding allocation provided
to each component of the account.

Salaries, Officers and Employees

Item Amount
Office of the Clerk .........c.c.......... $21,505,000
Office of the Sergeant at Arms ...................... 6,240,000
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer .... 109,301,000
Office of the Inspector General ..........cccoccueeviieiiiieiieniiienieeieeeeeeee, 4,204,000
Office of Emergency Planning, Preparedness and Operations .......... 3,997,000
Office of General Counsel ..........cccceeeeuiieeeiiieeciee e 959,000
Office of the Chaplain ................. 164,000
Office of the Parliamentarian .... 1,762,000
Parliamentarian ...........ccuec........ (1,403,000)
Compilation of Precedents ..........cccccoevieviiinienniennns (359,000)
Office of the Law Revision Counsel of the House ... 2,521,000
Office of the Legislative Counsel of the House ........ 7,406,000
Office of Interparliamentary Affairs ................. 737,000
Other authorized employees ................ 285,000
Office of the HiStorian .........c.cccccveeeiiiiieeiiieeciee et 500,000

Total oo $159,581,000



9

ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES

2006 apPProPriation .......cccceeeevieeerieeerireeesieeeesieeeeereessseeeessseeeesssesesssees $222,124,000
2007 budget estimate ................. 256,347,000
Committee recommendation 247,989,000

A total of $247,989,000 is recommended for fiscal year 2007 for
allowances and expenses. This amount is $25,865,000 above the
current level and is $8,358,000 below the request. These funds in-
clude supplies, materials, administrative costs, and Federal tort
claims; the costs of official mail for the committees, leadership, and
administrative offices; employee benefits; miscellaneous items; Cap-
itol Visitor Center; and Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery.
Over 87% of these funds provide the employer share of retirement,
health care, and unemployment compensation payments for House
employees.

The following table sets forth the various expense categories
within this appropriation:

ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES

Detail Recommended 2007
Supplies, materials, administrative costs and Federal tort claims ... $4,554,000
Official mail (committees, administrative, and leadership offices) .... 410,000
Government contributions 217,253,000
Capitol Visitor Center .........cccceeveevvieevvencieeneennieenns 3,410,000
Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery .........cccccocoveerviveinicieennnns 21,659,000
Miscellaneous items:

House automobiles ..........coovveeeiiieiiiiiecccieeceee e e 143,000
Gratuities to beneficiaries of deceased staff .... 520,000
Interparliamentary receptions .........cccccceeeecieeeerieeesceeeeiieeeevee e 40,000
Subtotal, miscellaneous items ........c.ccceeevvveeeeiiieeeciieeeeiieeenns $703,000
Total, allowances and €Xpenses ..........ccccceeeeeerveriueennennne $247,989,000

CHILD CARE CENTER

The bill provides authority for the House child care center budg-
et, as required by Sec. 312(d)(1) of Public Law 102-990, as pre-
sented to the Committee by the Chief Administrative Officer. It
should be noted that tuition and other center-generated revenues
fund child care center operations.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Section 101 provides for unspent amounts remaining in Mem-
bers’ Representational Allowances account to be used for deficit re-
duction. Section 102 increases lump-sum allowances with the ap-
proval of the Committee on House Administration. Section 103 pro-
vides for the continuation of the duties of the Chief Administrative
Officer of the House in the case of the incumbent not being able
to fulfill the duties. Section 104 allows the CAO to contract with
a public or private entity for the operation of the House Fitness Fa-
cility. Section 105 permits Architect of the Capitol employees to re-
ceive discounted memberships in exercise facilities under contract
to the House. Section 106 extends membership in the House Fit-
ness Facility for employees other than those paid by the House
payroll, subject to approval of the House Administration Com-



10

mittee. Section 107 provides for media support services at Presi-
dential nominating conventions.

JOINT ITEMS

The Committee recommends appropriations totaling $24,624,000
for fiscal year 2007 for the various joint committees and activities
carried under this heading. The recommendation is $5,007,000
above the amount provided for fiscal year 2006 and is $59,000
below the request.

The following summarizes the recommendations:

Joint Items

Item Amount

Joint Economic Commuittee ........coceeeevieeeeiiieiiiiieeeiieeeeiee e e $4,370,000
Joint Committee on Taxation .......... 9,082,000
Office of the Attending Physician ...........ccccceevveeennnenn. 2,652,000
Capitol Guide Service and Special Services Office ... 8,490,000
Statements of Appropriations ........ccccceeecveeeeiieeircieeeriee e e 30,000
TOAL .ttt et $24,624,000

JOINT EcoNoMIC COMMITTEE

2006 apPrOPriation .....ccccccvvieieieeriiiiieeeeeeeeireeeeeeeerirrreeeeeessnenreeeeeeennns $4,276,000
2007 budget estimate ............. 4,406,000
Committee recommendation 4,370,000

The Committee has provided $4,370,000 for the Joint Economic
Committee. This amount reflects an increase of $94,000 above the
enacted level and is $36,000 below the revised request.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON TAXATION

2006 apProPriation ......cccccevieeeieeiiiiiiieeeeeeeireeeeeeeerirreeeeeeeesenreeeeeeennns $8,693,000
2007 budget estimate ............. 9,105,000
Committee recommendation 9,082,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,082,000 for
the Joint Committee on Taxation. This amount reflects an increase
of $389,000 above the enacted level and is $23,000 below the re-
quest.

OFFICE OF THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN

2006 appropriation ... $2,520,000
2007 budget estimate ............. 2,652,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccceeeuieeecieeeeiiieeeeiieeeeieeeeiree e 2,652,000

The Committee has approved $2,652,000 for medical supplies,
equipment, expenses, and allowances of Navy personnel detailed to
the Office of the Attending Physician. This amount reflects an in-
crease of $132,000 above the enacted level and is the same as the
request.

CAPITOL GUIDE SERVICE AND SPECIAL SERVICES OFFICE

2006 appropriation ... $4,098,000
2007 budget estimate ............. 8,490,000
Committee recommendation ............ccccoeeeeeiiieeeeeieiiiiiieee e 8,490,000

The Committee bill provides $8,490,000 for the operation of the
Capitol Guide Service and Special Services Office during the next



11

fiscal year. This amount reflects an increase of $4,392,000 above
the enacted level and is the same as the amended budget request.
This amount will support 143 FTE’s to address the anticipated in-
creased workload as a result of the opening of the Capitol Visitor
Center.

STATEMENTS OF APPROPRIATIONS

2006 APPTOPTIALION ..eevvievieeeierieeeeeteeeeeete et eete et et ete e ete e e ereereeere e ene e $30,000
2007 budget estimate ................. 30,000
Committee recommendation 30,000

The sum of $30,000 is included for the preparation of the usual
compilation of the statements of appropriations for the 2nd session
of the 109th Congress. The House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations compile this publication jointly.

CAPITOL POLICE

2006 appropriation ................. $246,961,000
2007 budget estimate .. 295,083,000
Committee recommendation . 259,100,000

The recommendations in the bill provide a total of $259,100,000
for the Salaries and Expenses of the Capitol Police during fiscal
year 2007. This amount reflects $220,600,000 for salaries and
$38,500,000 for general expenses.

Beginning with the submission of the fiscal year 2008 budget the
Committee directs the Capitol Police to include in the Appendix of
the Budget of the United States Government complete Program
and Finance schedules including Object Classification schedules.

The Committee commends the Department on its plan to conduct
a comprehensive workforce planning effort and encourages the fol-
lowing activities: a determination of core mission/responsibilities/
expectations with stakeholders; a review of appropriate total FTE
manning levels necessary to fulfill core mission requirements and
responsibilities; a thorough review of, and compliance with, USCP
policies, orders, directives, and operating procedures for alignment
with core mission and organizational strategy; an assessment of or-
ganizational competencies and individual job category competencies
to determine alignment with the requirements of core mission; a
review of scheduling practices, especially in areas where the work-
force is deployed in shifts; the leveraging of technology, and identi-
fication of opportunities for strategic outsourcing to improve work-
force flexibilities and reduce costs.

SALARIES

2006 appropriation $215,281,000
2007 budget estimate ............. 246,700,000
Committee recommendation 220,600,000

The Committee bill provides $220,600,000 for the salaries and
benefits authorized for police services throughout the Capitol Police
jurisdiction during fiscal year 2007. This is an increase of
$5,319,000 over the enacted level and is $26,100,000 less than the
request.

This level of funding will support the current staffing level of
1658 sworn, plus an additional 10 FTEs for the Library of Con-




12

gress, for a total of 1668 sworn FTEs. Funding is also included to
support 414 civilian FTEs.

The Committee is encouraged by the efforts of the USCP to thor-
oughly review its original request of new personnel needed to staff
the Capitol Visitor Center. It is noted that through careful applica-
tion of risk-management strategies, and other means, the Depart-
ment has managed to reduce its original request from 63 officers
and supervisors to a total of 30. The Committee directs the Chief
of Police to determine if additional savings can be achieved through
further evaluation of posts and assignments, converting vacant ci-
vilian positions to sworn, civilianization of appropriate sworn posi-
tions, or other means. The Chief of Police is expected to report his
findings to the Committee no later than July 7, 2006.

GENERAL EXPENSES

2006 APPIOPIIALION ..cvecvieviveeiereerieriereeereereete et eee e ereereeseeessersereerennes $31,680,000
2007 budget estimate ..........ccccceevieriiennnn. 48,383,000
Committee recommendation 38,500,000

The amount of $38,500,000 is recommended for all general ex-
penses of the Capitol Police for fiscal year 2007. This is an increase
of $6,820,000 above the enacted level and is $9,883,000 less than
the request. In addition, $4,600,000 is available from prior year un-
obligated balances and fiscal year 2006 projected salary surpluses
upon the approval of the Committees on Appropriations of the
House and Senate.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Section 1001 authorizes transfers between the various accounts
of the Capitol Police. Section 1002 increases the authorization for
tuition reimbursement. Section 1003 provides advance payment au-
thority for subscription services. In regard to any advance payment
for subscription services, a discount offered to the Capitol Police
must exceed the cost of the funds per the rate published by the
United States Treasury (I TFM 6-8040.40).

OFFICE OF COMPLIANCE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

2006 apPropriation ........cccccceeemiiierniieeeniie ettt et et $3,081,000
2007 budget estimate ..........cccceeeeveeeenneenn. 3,418,000
Committee recommendation 3,149,000

The bill provides $3,149,000 for the Office of Compliance. This
amount is 568,000 above the current level and is $269,000 below
the budget request. This amount provides for 20 FTEs.

The Committee has not included the language requested by the
Office of Compliance to have its employees defined as “Congres-
sional employees” for the purpose of retirement benefits. The Com-
mittee suggests that the Office work with its authorizing commit-
tees to address this issue.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

Section 1101 authorizes lump-sum payments to reward excep-
tional performance.



13
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

2006 apProPriation .......cccceceviieeriiieiiiieeeite et e eeteeeribteeeireeesareeeeaaeeas $35,096,000
2007 budget estimate ................. 37,026,000
Committee recommendation 36,329,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $36,329,000 for
the Congressional Budget Office. This is $1,233,000 above the cur-
rent year and is $697,000 below the budget request.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

2006 apProPriation ......ccccceceviieeriieeiiiieeeite et e et e eriiteeeireeesereeeeaaeeas $357,859,000
2007 budget estimate ................. 477,626,000
Committee recommendation 363,134,000

The Committee recommends a total of $363,134,000 for fiscal
year 2007 for the various operational and maintenance activities
under the jurisdiction of the Architect of the Capitol (AOC). Ex-
cluded is the Senate office building account, which will be consid-
ered by the Senate. This amount is $5,275,000, or 1.5% above the
amount provided for fiscal year 2006 and is $114,492,000, or 24%
below the request.

A summary of the appropriations recommended follows:

Architect of the Capitol (Excluding Senate)

Item Amount
Architect of the Capitol:
General Administration ..........cccccceeieveeieveeieceeeeeeeeeeee e $89,413,000
Capitol building ................... e [T 22,396,000
Capitol grounds ................ e aa————— e 7,806,000
House office buildings e ————— e e————— 61,383,000

Capitol Power Plant ........c.ccoccivvniiiiiniiiinnnen. eeeee———— 79,327,000
Library buildings and grounds .......... 36,401,000

Capitol Police buildings and grounds 11,621,000
Botanic Garden ............ 8,612,000
Capitol Visitor Center . 46,175,000

TOEAL oottt $363,134,000

Project Overhead Costs. The Committee is pleased that the Archi-
tect is taking proactive measures to review and improve the oper-
ations and management of the Construction Branch and looks for-
ward to continued updates on the progress of this effort. However,
the Committee is concerned that the Architect does not have a sys-
tematic relationship between direct project management costs and
indirect costs for general or administrative overhead support attrib-
utable to the work performed for a project. To provide more trans-
parency and accountability, the Committee directs the Architect to
accumulate its direct project management and indirect overhead
costs over the last three years, evaluate the rates used to allocate
indirect overhead costs to determine whether the allocation was ac-
curate and done in the most cost-effective manner, and report the
results to the Committees on Appropriations of the House and Sen-
ate by December 31, 2006. The Committee also directs the Archi-
tect to use the results of the evaluation to establish a procedure
that sets and allocates indirect overhead costs in a more consistent,
effective and efficient manner. The Architect shall reevaluate the
assessment of its indirect costs every three years and provide for



14

an independent analysis of its assessment. Further, the Committee
is concerned that certain charges to projects are not always
charged to the project to which the work directly relates. Therefore,
the Architect is directed to include in its review the process by
which charges are made to projects to ensure that all charges are
in compliance with appropriations law in terms of time and pur-
pose, and also report the results to the Committees by December
31, 2006. The Government Accountability Office is requested to in-
clude these concerns in its ongoing review of AOC management
functg)ns and to provide advice and assistance to the AOC as re-
quired.

Outsourcing. The Committee is concerned that little has been ac-
complished by the Architect in determining whether any
outsourcing opportunities exist for the management and operation
of its facilities, the study of those opportunities, and where war-
ranted, the execution of contracts with private companies. The
Committee directs the Architect, with the assistance of the Govern-
ment Accountability Office, to develop a plan using criteria agreed
to with the Committee that analyzes the costs, cost effectiveness,
benefits, and feasibility of the Architect entering into contracts
with private entities for managing and operating its facilities, in-
cluding operations inside the buildings and the grounds about the
same. The Architect shall submit the plan to the Committee by No-
vember 30, 2006, and include the appropriate requests with the fis-
cal year 2008 budget submission.

FTE Management. The Committee is pleased with the progress
made by the AOC Workforce Management team in the development
and implementation of an automated system that tracks, monitors,
projects, and reports full-time equivalent employment for both reg-
ular and overtime employment. While there are still certain goals
to be met, the team has made great advances in this endeavor in-
cluding quality checks against payroll data and the monthly report
on civilian FTEs (SF-113G); biweekly reports to AOC managers; an
enhanced FTE calculator; and the addition into the database of his-
torical data for both regular and overtime FTEs.

The AOC has been cooperative in working with this Committee
to set reasonable FTE caps to abate the uncontrolled growth in per-
manent and temporary positions through the use of additional
project FTEs.

The table on full-time equivalent positions follows:

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYMENT CAPS FY 2007

New Perma-
Permanent nent Rec-

ap ommended !

Temporary & Total Construction

Projects Jurisdiction Branch 2 Total

Appropriation

General Administration ................. 356 8 6 370 0 370
Capitol Building ...... 150 s 20 170 8 178

Capitol Grounds ....... 64 .. 0 64 7 71
Senate Office Buildings 437 48 485 77 562
House Office Buildings .. 481 29 511 62 573
Capitol Power Plant .......cc.cccoo.e. T e 2 79 16 95
Library Buildings and Grounds ... 1200 s 16 136 51 187
Capitol Police Buildings and

Grounds 3 3 9 12
Botanic Garden ... 62 2 64 2 66

Capitol Visitor Cen 10 115 e 115




15
ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYMENT CAPS FY 2007—Continued

New Perma-
nent Rec-
ommended !

Permanent
Cap

Temporary & Total Construction

Appropriation Projects Jurisdiction Branch 2

Total

Total oo 1,855 9 133 1,997 232 2,229

12 Nurses, 1 Senior accountant, 1 Financial Analyst, 1 PE Assistant, 1 Statutory Inspector General, 1 Deputy Inspector General, 1 Manage-
ment Analyst, 1 Secretary.

2Construction Branch (CB) FTEs reflect estimates only. CB FTEs are charged to appropriations as required by project work and are inter-
changeable between appropriations.

3Senate Office Buildings, for reference only, reflects FY 2005 and FY 2006 actuals for permanent, temporary, and project FTEs and the
total cap of 562.

Emergency Preparedness.—While the Committee supports the
program for emergency preparedness and has included funding as
requested in each appropriation, there is concern that the program
needs further development and central management. Therefore, by
November 1, 2006, and prior to the obligation of any funds for this
purpose, the Committee directs the Safety Officer to submit a de-
tailed plan to the Committees on Appropriations of the House and
Senate, subject to approval, further describing the intended use of
these funds. This plan will describe comprehensively, on an agency-
wide basis, the goals, schedule, staffing and cost requirements of
this program for fiscal year 2007 and the subsequent years for
which funding will be required. The plan will also detail the coordi-
nation of this program with similar programs in other Legislative
Branch agencies. This effort should be coordinated by an existing
safety position.

Statutory Inspector General.—Due to longstanding lapses in man-
agement practices in the Office of the Architect, the Committee is
forced to take action to address this situation.

The Committee is continually dismayed with the ongoing difficul-
ties in the Architect’s office such as the delays and escalating costs
of the Capitol Visitor Center; cost overruns and lack of planning for
transition and employee training for the new West Refrigeration
Plant; and a complete management breakdown in the handling of
safety requirements in the utility tunnels. Therefore, the Com-
mittee includes in the bill the establishment of a statutory Inspec-
tor General (IG) position to audit and report semi-annually on
management and operations issues, and other issues as required.
The IG will ensure that the AOC is using appropriate management
practices and accounting standards within the limitations of the
law. The bill language includes authority for the IG to establish a
staff, but for initial staffing purposes the fiscal year 2007 bill in-
cludes a total of 5 FTEs and funding for the IG; a Deputy IG, uti-
lizing existing authority for a senior level position; a GS-12 Man-
agement Analyst; a GS-7 Administrative Secretary, and the cur-
rent GS-15 position. This action is not intended to displace the sole
GS—15 non-statutory position that is currently assigned similar du-
ties, but rather to enhance and augment these much needed serv-
ices.

The Committee directs the Architect of the Capitol to enter into
a contract with an executive employment search organization to
perform a nation-wide recruitment of the Inspector General. The
Committee further directs the formation of a panel comprised of
the Inspectors General of the House of Representatives and the Li-
brary of Congress, and a representative selected by the Senate, to
review the applications, interview the top applicants, and forward



16

a recommendation, including not less than three candidates to the
Architect of the Capitol for final consultation on selection with the
Committee on House Administration and the Committee on Senate
Rules and Administration. The final selection will take place not
less than 180 days after the enactment of this Act.

Continuance of GAO Management Review.—The Committee wish-
es to express its appreciation for the professional assistance pro-
vided by the GAO over the past 3 years in the review of manage-
ment practices and systems in the office of the Architect and for
the resulting recommendations set forth in the GAO report of Feb-
ruary 2006. While much progress has been made in the identifica-
tion of management deficiencies, the Committee requests a con-
tinuation of GAO efforts in providing assistance and oversight in
the implementation of the recommendations. While the GAO has
cited 61 recommendations, none have been fully addressed by the
Architect and only 21 have been partially addressed. The Com-
mittee believes that the critical nature of the situation requires
more fervent intervention. The GAO will intensify and expedite
this process by providing full-time, on-site staff to this effort. The
Architect is directed to provide work space and equipment to the
GAO staff. It is expected that this endeavor will require a long-
term commitment and will be reviewed for continuation before the
markup of the fiscal year 2008 bill.

Newly Hired AOC Leaders.—The addition of the IG and the con-
tinuation of the GAO staff are in no way a reflection of the abilities
of the recently hired leaders in the office of the Architect, but in-
stead are provided to ensure that current management practices
are improved on a swift and efficient basis. The Committee is
pleased, thus far, with the performance exhibited by the Architect’s
new team and looks forward to a cooperative effort in addressing
the management deficiencies.

While the Committee is pleased that the Architect has made re-
cent selections to fill vacant leadership positions, it is clear that the
culture of the organization must change. The Committee believes
these actions are necessary and warranted to ensure that new
managers do not fall into unfavorable situations that may have
been created by their predecessors.

Organizational Realignment.—The Architect is directed to place
the Office of Equal Employment under the purview of the Inspector
General, so that the chance of a conflict in the chain of command
is removed. This action will provide that the EEO office can func-
tion in an independent and unimpeded manner. Likewise, the Chief
Financial Officer will report directly to the Architect to avoid any
possibility of conflict through reporting channels. These actions are
to take place immediately through this report directive.

Overtime Reform.—The Committee understands that there are
definite needs for overtime work to meet emergency requirements
and certain Congressional events, but strongly encourages the Ar-
chitect to avoid the current practice of “scheduled overtime” on a
regular basis. Instead, the work schedules should be revised to
cover such periods as part of the general work week. The Com-
mittee directs the Architect to take immediate action to review
overtime usage on an individual and organizational basis to deter-
mine potential cost savings and work place efficiencies and to de-
tect any potential abuses or misuses of overtime. Based on the find-



17

ings, it is directed that policy be drafted on these issues and sub-
mitted to the Committees on Appropriations of the House and Sen-
ate no later than November 1, 2006. The estimated reductions in
overtime payroll funding resulting from this directive should be
submitted with the justification of estimates for the fiscal year
2008 budget.

E-85 Ethanol Fuel—The Committee believes that the federal
government should lead by example with regard to compliance with
federal energy laws and the use of alternative fuels in flex-fueled
vehicles. An increasing number of vehicles leased and operated for
Legislative Branch purposes are capable of operating on E-85 Eth-
anol Fuel, yet there are few commercial or government fueling sta-
tions within a close proximity with such fuel. Accordingly, the Com-
mittee directs the Architect of the Capitol to complete a study on
the feasibility of installing an E-85 tank, pump and related infra-
structure for the use of official House of Representative vehicles,
within six months of enactment of this Act. It is the Committee’s
intent that the installation of such equipment should commence
within nine months of enactment of this Act.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

2006 APPTOPIIALION ..cvecvievireeeereereereereeere e eteeteeteeere e ereereeresessersereerenen $76,044,000
2007 budget estimate ..........ccccceevveriiennnn. 103,474,000
Committee recommendation 89,413,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $89,413,000, for
fiscal year 2007. This amount is $13,369,000 above the amount pro-
vided in fiscal year 2006 and is $14,061,000 below the budget re-
quest. This account provides funds for personal services, equip-
ment, communications, and other central support activities of the
Architect of the Capitol. This recommendation provides for the ad-
dition of eight FTEs including two nurses for the CVC; two posi-
tions to support the new cost accounting system, a senior account-
ant and a financial analyst; and four for the office of the Inspector
General bringing the total FTE complement of the IG office to five.

Cost Accounting. The Committee is encouraged by the progress
in the development of a cost accounting system within the AOC.
During this critical development and implementation period, the
Architect is directed to provide the Committee with a bimonthly
progress report beginning on the first of the month following the
issuance of this report. The status report will include the schedule,
cost estimates, and critical milestones. Ultimately, the Committee
looks forward to reports that capture the total cost of a program
or project, including all overhead costs, a major goal of this effort.

A tabulation of the increases in the annual operating budget and
the project budget follows:

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

[Request versus recommendation]

Amount re- Committee rec-

Item quested ommendation

Fiscal Year 2007 Operating Budget
Personal Services $48,008,000 $46,744,000
Operations 41,201,000 36,864,000




18
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—Continued

[Request versus recommendation]

Amount re- Committee rec-
Item quested ommendation
Subtotal, Operating Budget $89,209,000 $83,608,000
Fiscal Year 2007 Project Budget

Conversion of Electronic OPF’s $850,000 $400,000

Office Services Van 27,000 27,000

BASNet Back Upgrades 45,000 45,000

Maintenance Van-High Voltage Shop 27,000 27,000

Load Bank (13.2 kv, 1,500kw) 125,000 125,000

CMD Eyewash Station Installation at DC Village 16,000 16,000
ACF HVAC Controls Replacement 560,000
ACF Lightning Protection System Installation 165,000
Energy Survey of Congressional Buildings 2,100,000
ACF Emergency Vehicle Storage Facility 5,350,000
ACF Land Purchase 5,000,000

Subtotal, Project Budget $14,265,000 $5,805,000

Total, General Administration $103,474,000 $89,413,000

CAPITOL BUILDING

2006 appropriation $23,118,000
2007 budget estimate . 31,207,000
Committee recommendation 22,396,000

A total of $22,396,000 is recommended for the operation and
maintenance of the Capitol building during fiscal year 2007. This
amount is $722,000 below the amount provided in fiscal year 2006
and is $8,811,000 below the budget request.

A tabulation of the increases in the annual operating budget and
the project budget follows:

CAPITOL BUILDING

[Request versus recommendation]

Amount re- Committee rec-
Item quested ommendation
Fiscal Year 2007 Operating Budget
Personal Services $12,063,000 $12,006,000
Operations 2,601,000 2,577,000
Subtotal, Operating Budget $14,664,000 $14,583,000
Fiscal Year 2007 Project Budget

Replacement of Minton Tile $400,000 $400,000
Computer, Telecom, & Electrical Support 298,000 298,000
Exterior Painting U.S. Capital Building 1,000,000 1,000,000
Legislative Call System Upgrade, USC 150,000 150,000
Design, House Chamber Renovations 4,500,000
Design, Electrical Distribution System Replacement 700,000 ...
Design, Air Handling Unit and Fan Replacements 400,000 400,000

Design, Kitchen Renovations, House and Senate 200,000
Design, Dome Rehabilitation, Phase Il 200,000 ...
Design, HAVAC Controls Replacement 175,000 175,000
Minor Construction 3,000,000 3,000,000
Conservation of Wall Paintings 500,000 500,000
Rosa Parks Sculpture 370,000

Egress Door Upgrade, West Brumidi Corridor, USC 480,000 430,000




19
CAPITOL BUILDING—Continued

[Request versus recommendation]

Amount re- Committee rec-

Item quested ommendation
Redundant Fire Pump Installation, Senate Side, USC 1,040,000 1,040,000
Security Improvements, House Chambers, USC 3,500,000 oo
Subtotal, Project Budget $16,543,000 $7,813,000
Total, Capitol Building $31,207,000 $22,396,000

CAPITOL GROUNDS

2006 apPrOPIiatioN ...cccovcceiiiiierieiiiiiieeeeeeerirreeeeeeesiiereeeeeessarreeeeeesnnnns $7,436,000
2007 budget estimate ............ . 9,400,000

Committee recommendation 7,806,000

The appropriation of $7,806,000 is recommended for the care and
improvement of the grounds surrounding the Capitol, the Senate
and House office buildings, and the Capitol power plant. This
amount is a increase of $370,000 above the fiscal year 2006 level
and is $1,594,000 below the request.

In addition to the projects listed below, the Committee rec-
ommends an additional $200,000 to provide for an increase in the
trash removal contract. The Committee recommends that in lieu of
additional funds to provide for a contractual safety officer that the
existing AOC safety office provide these services for the grounds.
The Committee recommends that the Architect of the Capitol meet
with the appropriate officials within the District of Columbia to en-
sure that the city provides the services for which they are respon-
sible, such as storm drainage adjacent to the parking areas. The
Architect is reminded that the funding provided for landscape
beautification is provided for a specific purpose as outlined in sec-
tion 207 and that other uses of this funding require reprogramming
approval.

A tabulation of the increases in the annual operating budget and
the project budget follows:

CAPITOL GROUNDS

[Request versus recommendation]

Amount re- Committee rec-
Item quested ommendation
Fiscal Year 2007 Operating Budget
Personal Services $5,405,000 $5,342,000
Operations 2,135,000 2,174,000
Subtotal, Operating Budget $7,540,000 $7,516,000
Fiscal Year 2007 Project Budget
Study/Design Parking Lot Storm Drain $20,000
Pave Independence Avenue 1,200,000
East Front Plantings 290,000
Purchase 60 Ton Snow Melt Unit 310,000
Replace Parking Lot Fencing 40,000
Subtotal, Project Budget $1,860,000 $290,000

Total, Capitol Grounds $9,400,000 $7.806,000




20

Housk OFFICE BUILDINGS

2006 apProPriation .......cccceceviieeeiieerniiieeeiee et e et e eiiteesireeeeareeeeaaeeas $59,020,000
2007 budget esStimate ......cccccceeeeiieriiiieeiieeee e 78,941,000
Committee recommendation 61,383,000

For House office buildings $61,383,000 has been provided. This
amount is a decrease of $17,558,000 below the budget request and
is $2,363,000 above the amount provided for fiscal year 2006.

The Committee recommends that the Architect perform minor
projects such as fixture relamping and air handler cooling coil re-
placements within funding provided for Minor Construction. The
Committee directs the Architect to refrain from requesting addi-
}ion‘;ﬂ funds for projects that can be executed through existing
unds.

The Committee recommends one additional FTE in the Women’s
gymnasium to be absorbed from existing personnel funds.

A tabulation of the increases in the annual operating budget and
the project budget follows:

HOUSE OFFICE BUILDINGS

[Request versus recommendation]

Amount re- Committee rec-
Item quested ommendation
Fiscal Year 2007 Operating Budget
Personal Services $35,080,000 $34,611,000
Operations 7,146,000 6,967,000
Subtotal, Operating Budget $42,226,000 $41,578,000
Fiscal Year 2007 Project Budget
Air Handler Cooling Coil Replacement, FHOB $150,000
Install Backflow Prevention Devices, HOB 100,000
Design, Roof Replacement, RHOB 400,000 $400,000
Design, Electrical Riser 2-5 Upgrade 90,000 90,000
Design, Main Entry Reconfiguration, RHOB 530,000 .
Design, Fire Alarm System Upgrade, LHOB 750,000
Design, Egress Improvements, CHOB 250,000
Design, Egress Improvements, RHOB 300,000
Design, Cable TV System Upgrade, FHOB 490,000
Design, FDA Fit-Out Design 3,000,000
Minor Construction 4,910,000 4,910,000
CAO Project Support 5,385,000 5,385,000
480v Switchgear and Transformer Rpl. Ph. 1, RHOB 4,060,000 4,060,000
Kitchen Exhaust System Upgrade, LHOB 8,340,000
Public Restroom Upgrade, Ph. 1 RHOB 3,000,000
Emergency Lighting Upgrade, Ph. 1, RHOB 4,960,000 4,960,000
Subtotal, Project Budget $36,715,000 $19,805,000
Total, House Office Buildings $78,941,000 $61,383,000

CAPITOL POWER PLANT

2006 apPropriation .....c.cccocceeevieriieeniieniienieeeeete et $64,632,000
2007 budget estimate 89,710,000
Committee recommendation Net ..........cccceeeeveieeeeieeeeiieeeeciee e 79,327,000
Offsetting CollECtioNS .......cccueeriieeiiierieeiiecie ettt 8,000,000

Total available .......ccocoieviieiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e $87,327,000



21

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $79,327,000 for
the Capitol power plant for fiscal year 2007, plus offsetting collec-
tions of $8,000,000. This is an increase of $21,229,000 above the
amount provided in fiscal year 2006 and $2,383,000 below the
budget request.

Collections for Steam and Chilled Water Services.—The Com-
mittee directs the Architect of the Capitol, with the guidance of the
Government Accountability Office, to reevaluate the rates charged
to clients for steam and chilled water services. The rates should be
established in time to notify clients of any increases that would be
included in the fiscal year 2008 budget request.

West Refrigeration Plant.—In 2005, the Government Account-
ability Office (GAO) recommended that the Architect develop and
implement an updated workload-based staffing plan to address pre-
vious GAO and consultant reports related to staffing at the Capitol
Power Plant. The recommendation was made in response to poten-
tial overstaffing at the Capitol Power Plant. The Committee is dis-
appointed that the Architect has failed to complete an updated
staffing plan with its budget request, which shows no reductions in
Capitol Power Plant staff. Further, because the West Refrigeration
Plant project is nearly complete and the Capitol Power Plant will
soon be fully operational, the Architect should be able to complete
its updated staffing plan, as well as study the costs, cost effective-
ness, benefits, and feasibility of contracting for the management
and operation of the Capitol Power Plant. Therefore, the Com-
mittee expects the Architect to promptly complete its workload-
based staffing plan and provide the Committee with a detailed im-
plementation plan, outlining the new Capitol Power Plant organi-
zational structure and its schedule for achieving the reorganiza-
tion, within 90 days from the issuance of this report. In addition,
the Committee directs that the Architect also provide the Com-
mittee with a report within 180 days on its study on contracting
for management and operation of the power plant. The Committee
requests the GAO to continue to monitor the progress of the Archi-
tect in meeting these goals.

Utility Steam Tunnels.—The Committee is very concerned about
the Architect’s failure to plan, budget for, and address the contin-
uous maintenance and stewardship of the steam tunnels in a time-
ly manner and its development of a catch-up budget request that
cannot be prudently addressed in one year. Therefore, the Com-
mittee directs that by August 31, 2006, the Architect provide a
plan and budget to the Committee that strategically address long
term repairs to the steam tunnels over the next five years. The
plan should include, at a minimum, an assessment of the tunnel
problems that need to be corrected, the priorities from safety and
operational standpoints, options for addressing the problems along
with the costs and benefits and advantages and disadvantages of
each option, the recommended options and schedule for implemen-
tation, and the identification of officials who will be accountable. In
addition, the Committee directs that by July 31, 2006, the Archi-
tect provide a report to the Committee identifying the management
breakdowns within the Architect’s organization that allowed the
lack of an aggressive response to fix problems associated with the
tunnels and steps taken and planned by the Architect to prevent
such a situation from reoccurring. The Committee also directs the



22

Architect to provide quarterly reports to the Committee on progress
it makes in (1) implementing its strategic plan for making tunnel
repairs, (2) fixing management problems that allowed the tunnel
problems to go unaddressed for such a long time, and (3) steps
being taken-and their effectiveness—to enhance the safety of work-
ers who must go into the tunnels. The Committee requests the
GAO to continue to monitor the Architect’s progress in meeting
these goals.

Electrical Power Co-Generation.—The Committee is aware that
there is a real potential for the Capitol Power Plant to co-generate
electricity and that several private companies have at one time ex-
pressed an interest in operating such a facility. If there is merit in
co-generation, the Committee believes the Architect should consider
soliciting proposals that could bring private capital to upgrade the
plant to co-generate electricity and lower future electric utility ex-
penses and enable the Capitol and the Legislative Branch agencies
to meet power reliability and continuity of government needs. The
Committee encourages the Architect of the Capitol to complete its
feasibility study and proceed in discussions and possible solicita-
tions from the electric power industry. The shutdown last fall of
one of the local power plants made it all too clear that the Federal
Government and the metropolitan Washington, D.C. region’s elec-
tric reliability concerns, heightened by ever present threat of ter-
rorists, have not been adequately addressed.

A tabulation of the increases in the annual operating budget and
the project budget follows:

CAPITOL POWER PLANT

[Request versus recommendation]

Amount Committee rec-
Item requested ommendation
Fiscal Year 2007 Operating Budget

Personal Services $8,234,000 $8,170,000

Utilities 62,008,000 62,008,000

Operations 12,941,000 12,941,000

Reimbursement (8,000,000) (8,000,000)

Subtotal, Operating Budget $75,183,000 $75,119,000

Fiscal Year 2007 Project Budget

Major Repair to Baghouse Duct Work and Re-insulation $200,000 $200,000

Boilers #1 and #2 Grate/Drive Replacement 442,000 442,000

Tunnel Asbestos Abatement, Emergency Egress & Structural Repair ..........ccoeveeevvemrverrinncs 1,750,000 1,750,000
Main Dozer 230,000
Backflow Preventer Installations 382,000
Replace Air Compressors, Boiler Plant 250,000
Upgrade Baghouse Controls 125,000
Demolish East Refrigeration Plant Cooling Towers 100,000
Design, CPP Beautification 1,700,000
Design, Relocate ERP Chillers to WRPE 150,000
Design, Raise North Coal Bunker Wall 200,000
Design, Fire Alarm Upgrade 160,000
Design, Replace Boiler #1 Tube 119,000
Design, #1 and #2 Burner Replacement Study 221,000

Design, Boilers #1—#3/Economizer Modification Study 224000 e

Study, Life Safety Analysis 219,000 219,000

Study, Hazmat Survey 55,000 55,000

Subtotal, Project Budget $6,527,000 $4.208,000




23
CAPITOL POWER PLANT—Continued

[Request versus recommendation]

Amount Committee rec-
Item requested ommendation
Total, Capitol Power Plant $81,710,000 $79,327,000

LIBRARY BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

2006 appropriation $68,075,000
2007 budget estimate .... 102,237,000
Committee recommendation 36,401,000

For Library buildings and grounds $36,401,000 has been pro-
vided. This amount is a decrease of $31,674,000 below the current
fiscal year and is $65,836,000 below the request.

A tabulation of the increases in the annual operating budget and
the project budget follows:

LIBRARY BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

[Request versus recommendation]

Amoun mmi
Item requzlsjtetd recgr%mentégiion
Fiscal Year 2007 Operating Budget
Personal Services $12,031,000 $11,750,000
Operations 9,908,000 9,732,000
Subtotal, Operating Budget $21,939,000 $21,482,000
Fiscal Year 2007 Project Budget
Fire Safety Project Management $250,000 $250,000
Repair Life Safety Deficiencie 386,000 386,000
Backflow Preventer Installation 250,000 250,000
Painting of Interior Arches, TJB 237,000 237,000
Photo-Duplication Asbestos Abatement 725,000 725,000
Preservation Environmental Monitoring 80,000
Replace Partition Supports 250,000 ...
Replace Sidewalks, JAB & TJB 100,000 100,000
Electrical Vault Repairs 200,000 e
Facility Condition Assessment 1,000,000 1,000,000
Study, Stained Glass Window Repairs, TJB 200,000 ...
Design, Backflow Prevention 75,000
Design, Egress Improvements 1,500,000
Design, Fire Damper & Smoke Control System Modifications 1,000,000
Design, Cable TV System Upgrade 510,000
Study, Tunnel Architecture 200,000
Design, Fire Alarm System Upgrades, JAB 680,000
Design, Drinking Water System Replacement, JAB 350,000
Design, Emergency HVAC Shutdown 200,000
Design, NW & SW Courtyard Renovation, TJB 75,000 ...
Minor Construction 990,000 1,100,000
High Voltage Switchgear Replacement, TJB 1,420,000 1,353,000
Sprinkler System Replacement, West Main Pavilion, TJB 4,370,000 4,162,000
Smoke Detector Upgrades, JMMB 4,260,000 4,058,000
Firefighter Telephones, TJB 910,000 868,000
Logistics Warehouse, Ft. Meade, LOC 54,200,000 ...
Air Handling Unit Replacement, Decks A&B, JMMB 2,890,000
Elevator Modernization, TJB-1&2, JMMB D-1,2,3,4 & Escalator 1&2 .......cccccoovvvvmrrerrrrenee. 2,560,000 ...
Egress Improvements, Phase II, JAB 430,000 430,000
Subtotal, Project Budget $80,298,000 $14,919,000

Total, Library Buildings and Grounds $102,237,000 $36,401,000




24

CAPITOL POLICE BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

2006 apPrOPIiatioNn ....ccccccceiviieeieeeiiiiieeeeeeesiireeeeeeeseiirreeeeeessanreeeeeeennns $14,753,000
2007 budget eStimate .......ccccceeeeieeeeiiieeciee e 20,218,000
Committee recommendation ............cccceeeeeiivveieeeeeiiiiiieee e 11,621,000

For Capitol Police buildings and grounds $11,621,000 has been
provided. This amount is a decrease of $8,597,000 below the budget
request and $3,132,000 below the current level.

The Committee recommends the use of existing funds for security
barrier gate arms for existing barriers ($850,000) and for the re-
placement of the kiosks on the north and south ends of Capitol
square ($1,227,000). An amount of $650,000 is provided for 4 ki-
osks at vehicular barriers; and $300,000 is provided for a minor
construction account from which requirements for special events
shall be funded. Included in the budget base is $215,000 for the
purchase of furniture and $1,000,000 for the purchase of property
for the vehicle maintenance facility.

A tabulation of the increases in the annual operating budget and
the project budget follows:

CAPITOL POLICE BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

[Request versus recommendation]

Amount Committ
Item reqrz?elsj?ed recoanTnTrlde?ion
Fiscal Year 2007 Operating Budget
Personal Services $651,000 $441,000
Operations 8,835,000 8,835,000
Subtotal, Operating Budget $9,486,000 $9,276,000
Fiscal Year 2007 Project Budget
Furniture Replacement, USCP $370,000 $215,000
Basement Code Compliance, USCP 67K Street 45,000 45,000
Stairwell Handrail Retrofit 29,000 29,000
Structural Fireproofing Repairs 56,000 56,000
Design Cable TV System Upgrade 100,000 50,000
Facilities Condition Assessment 20,000 e
Design, Facilities Security/Communication:
Room Emergency Power & AC 500,000
Study, Blast Window Assessments 620,000
Design, Security Interface System 40,000
Minor Construction 3,000,000 300,000
Vehicle Maintenance Facility Purchase 1,000,000 1,000,000
Security Barrier Gate Arms for Existing Barriers, USCP 850,000
Police Kiosks on Independence, USCP 2,225,000
Kiosk Replacement, North & South, Capitol Square, USCP 1,227,000
Kiosk at Vehicular Barriers, (4) locations, USCP 650,000 00
Subtotal, Project Budget $10,732,000 $2,345,000
Total, Capitol Police Buildings and Grounds $20,218,000 $11,621,000
BoraNIiC GARDEN
2006 APPTOPTIALION ..cvecvievireeeereeriereereeereereereeteeterere e eseereeresensersereerenes $7,557,000
2007 budget esStimate .......ccccceeeeieeeiiieeeciee e 9,264,000

Committee recommendation ...........ccccceeeuieeecieeeeiiieeeeiieeeeieeeeiree e 8,612,000

The amount recommended for the Botanic Garden is $8,612,000.
This amount is $652,000 below the budget request and $1,055,000
above the current level.



25

The Committee recommends $750,000 for the first phase of the
restoration of the Bartholdi Fountain.
The following tabulation summarizes the recommendations:

BOTANIC GARDEN

[Request versus recommendation]

Amount re- Committee rec-

Item quested ommendation

Fiscal Year 2007 Operating Budget

Personal Services $5,167,000 $5,100,000
Operations 2,458,000 2,333,000
Subtotal, Operating Budget $7,625,000 $7,433,000

Fiscal Year 2007 Project Budget

Partnership Support $297,000 $297,000
Bartholdi Fountain Statue Restoration, Phase 1 750,000 750,000
Bartholdi Fountain Basin and Lighting, Phase 2 460,000 oo
Backflow Prevention Upgrades 132,000 132,000
Subtotal, Project Budget $1,639,000 $1,179,000
Total, Botanic Garden $9,264,000 $8,612,000

CAPITOL VISITOR CENTER

2006 apProPriation .......cccccviieeieeiiiiiiieeeeeeeiireeeeeeeerrrreeeeeeeserreeeeeeenanns $43,758,000
2007 budget estimate ................. 41,175,000
Committee recommendation 46,175,000

Capitol Visitor Center Issues.—The Committee recommends fund-
ing in the amount of $46,175,000 for the cost to complete, project
fit-out, and operations. This amount is $2,417,000 above the
amount provided in the current fiscal year and is $5,000,000 above
the request. The amount above the request reflects the Government
Accountability Office’s estimate of the cost to complete which is
higher than the Architect’s most current estimate.

The Committee is becoming increasingly concerned about the
project’s continuing schedule slippages and increasing costs being
reported by the Government Accountability Office, the Architect of
the Capitol’s inability to fix water leaks, and the late discovery of
major security and life safety issues affecting the project, including
the recent disclosure that the new utility tunnel being constructed
may not meet applicable life safety requirements. Accordingly, the
Committee directs that by July 31, 2006, the Architect provide a
report to the Committee on the major schedule, cost, quality, and
coordination issues affecting the CVC project and the steps being
taken and planned to address these issues. At a minimum, the Ar-
chitect’s report should include (1) an assessment of the effects of
recent schedule slippages on the Architect’s proposed opening dates
for the Capitol Visitor Center and the House and Senate expansion
spaces and the steps being taken to prevent further schedule slip-
pages, including the effectiveness of efforts being taken to address
trade stacking, late completion of shop drawings, design and scope
changes late in the project, and missed milestones; (2) an updated
estimate by the Architect’s construction management contractor of
the cost to complete the project, reasons for cost increases to date,
and steps being taken to prevent further cost increases and assure




26

that adequate information is available on the causes of delays; and
(3) steps being taken to coordinate with appropriate authorities to
ensure that security and life safety issues that can affect the
project’s schedule, cost, functionality, security, and safety are iden-
tified and addressed expeditiously. In addition, the Architect’s re-
port should address the steps being taken regarding water leaks in
the facility and life safety issues associated with the new utility
tunnel being constructed to serve the Capitol Visitor Center. The
Committee requests the GAO to continue to monitor these issues.

CAPITOL VISITOR CENTER

[Request versus recommendation]

Amount re- Committee rec-

Item quested ommendation

Fiscal Year 2007 Operating Budget

Personal Services $10,639,000 $10,639,000
Operations 5,402,000 5,402,000
Subtotal, Operating Budget $16,041,000 $16,041,000

Fiscal Year 2007 Project Fit-Out Budget
CVC Project Fit-Out $4,534,000 $4,534,000
Subtotal, Project fit-Out $4,534,000 $4,534,000

Fiscal Year 2007 Construction Budget
Project Cost-to-Complete $20,600,000 $25,600,000
Subtotal, Construction $20,600,000 $25,600,000
Total, Capitol Vistor Center $41,175,000 $46,175,000

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Section 1201 authorizes the Architect of the Capitol to enter into
agreements for the Rosa Parks statue. Section 1202 adjusts certain
positions. Section 1203 makes adjustment for travel and transpor-
tation. Section 1204 adjusts the approval process for leasing au-
thority. Section 1205 provides advance payment authority for sub-
scription services. In regard to any advance payment for subscrip-
tion services, a discount offered to the Architect of the Capitol must
exceed the cost of the funds per the rate published by the United
States Treasury (I TFM 6-8040.40). Section 1206 establishes an
Office of the Inspector General.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

The Committee  recommends appropriations totaling
$570,177,000 for the operations of the Library of Congress for fiscal
year 2007. The funding provided will support 4,200 FTE’s for fiscal
%rear1 2007 a reduction of 102 FTE’s from the current authorized
evel.

The Committee has included a new administrative provision
(Section 1305) that allows for the transfer of funds between appro-
priations with the approval of the Committees on Appropriations of
the House and Senate. This new provision will provide Library
management flexibility to address funding requirements for such



27

programs as, but not limited to, Library-wide training, space man-
agement, information technology, and infrastructure requirements
that all appropriations under the heading “LIBRARY OF CON-
GRESS” can address as agency priorities.

The following table summarizes the allocation of funds by appro-
priation account:

Library of Congress

Item Amount

Fiscal year 2007:
Salaries and eXPENSES .......cccccecieeiiieriieeiiienie et $389,672,000
Copyright Office ......ccccceevveriiienianiene 24,069,000
Congressional Research Service 102,462,000
Books for the blind and physically handicapped ..........c.ccu...... 53,974,000
TOLAL eeeeiieieieeteeteee ettt ettt re e aeas $570,177,000

2006 apProPriation ......ccccceeeviieemiieeriiiieeeite et e eeiteeeriiteeerireeeeeeeeeeaaeeas $385,510,000

2007 budget estimate .................... 402,944,000
Committee recommendation ............. 389,672,000
(Plus: Authority to spend receipts) ... (6,350,000)

Total available ..........ccccccivieviiiiieiieecieeeeeeee e $396,022,000

The sum of $389,672,000, plus $6,350,000 in offsetting receipts,

is recommended for salaries and expenses, which is the basic ap-
ropriation for the operation of Library programs, an increase of

54,226,000 above the current level and a decrease of $13,272,000
below the request. The funding provided will support 2,849 FTE’s
a reduction of 66 FTE’s from the current level.

The amount provided provides $7,808,000 of the requested
$10,937,000 for mandatory pay and related costs. The reduction of
$3,129,000 below the request reflects a reduction of $910,000 for
the recalculation of the FY 2007 cost-of-living increase and a reduc-
tion of $2,219,000 for within-grade increases. The Committee be-
lieves the Library can manage the decreased funding for within
grade increases by managing the hiring rate on current vacant po-
sitions.

The funding includes $2,399,000 of the requested $4,451,000 for
price level changes. Reductions have been taken in general infla-
tion (if $1,670,000 and $382,000 for adjustment in the GSA space
rental.

The Committee fully understands the constraints that this fund-
ing may place on the Library. However, with the new provision al-
lowing for the transfer of funds between appropriations and appro-
priate reprogramming, there should be no reason that Library
management cannot fulfill the mission of the Library within the
funding provided.

The Committee has not included language requested by the Li-
brary to provide “Competitive Status” and “Selection Priority for
Displaced Library of Congress Employees”. The Committee under-
stands that the Library has started a comprehensive review of
human resources issues and believes that the Library should con-
tinue this effort. The Committee suggests that when the review of
the human resources issues is complete the Library should work
with its authorizing committees to address competitive status, se-
lection priority and other issues.



28

Franklin Collection.—The Committee is very interested in the de-
velopment of the World Digital Library pilot projects, particularly
the pilot with Egypt that will cover multiple eras and contain
multi-cultural materials and documents pertinent to Ancient
Pharaonic Egypt, the Ptolemaic era that brought the Greeks and
Romans to Egypt, early Coptic Christianity from the second cen-
tury AD, and Islamic civilization starting in the seventh century.
The Committee looks forward to periodic updates on the World Dig-
ital Library as materials are digitized and posted on the Library’s
website.

The Committee continues to be interested in the availability of
multi-language materials for middle and high school teaching as
they relate to improved understanding of U.S. history and culture
and the ability of Arabic language materials to be made available
for language teaching. Acknowledging that the Library possesses
copies of 3,000 translated texts from English into Arabic, Farsi,
Pashtu, Indonesian and other languages in the Franklin collection,
covering a broad range of subjects, the Committee asks that the Li-
brary explore a pilot project, within the limitations of copyright
law, to digitize and place on its web site translated materials in
both English and Arabic. Arabic translated materials would be of
interest to large portions of the world’s Arabic-speaking and/or
reading populations not only in the Near East and North Africa,
but also in Sub-Sahara Africa, South and South-East Asia and
Central Asia.

COPYRIGHT OFFICE

2006 apPrOPriation ...cccoccceveieeeriiiiiiieeeeeeeriireeeeeeesirereeeeeessarreeeeeesnnnns $22,429,000
2007 budget request ........cceevveeiriieeinneenn. 25,205,000
Committee recommendation ..................... 24,069,000
(Plus: Authority to spend receipts) (34,975,000)

Total available ........cccoceviiviiiiieeiecie et $59,044,000

Salaries and expenses.—The Committee recommends an appro-
priation of $24,069,000, plus authority to spend $34,975,000 in re-
ceipts, for the Copyright Office. The total available in this rec-
ommendation is $1,640,000 above the amount provided in the cur-
rent fiscal year and is $1,136,000 below the request. The funding
provided will support 523 FTE’s a reduction of 7 FTE’s from the
current level. The Committee recommendation includes $1,000,000
for the Records Preservation Project that is funded with offsetting
collections.

CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE

2006 apPrOPriation .....ccccccvvieeeieeriiiiieeeeeeereiireeeeeeeserrreeeeeeesanreeeeeesnnns $99,907,000
2007 budget estimate ........cccccceveviiernneenn. 104,279,000
Committee recommendation 102,462,000

Salaries and  expenses.—The Committee recommends
$102,462,000 for fiscal year 2007. This amount is $2,555,000 above
the current year and is $1,817,000 below the request. The funding
provided will support 700 FTE’s, a reduction of 29 FTE’s from the
current level. Funding within this recommendation provides
$2,443,000 for mandatory pay and related costs and $511,000 for
price level changes.




29

BOOKS FOR THE BLIND AND PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

2006 apProPriation .......cccceceviieeeiieerniiieeeiee et e et e eiiteesireeeeareeeeaaeeas $53,905,000
2007 budget estimate ................. 55,703,000
Committee recommendation 53,974,000

Salaries and expenses.—A total of $53,974,000 is recommended
for the National Library Service for the Blind and Physically
Handicapped, an increase of $69,000 over the amount provided in
fiscal year 2006 and $1,729,000 below the request. This funding
will continue to support 128 FTE’s.

Newsline Program.—The Committee supports the Library of Con-
gress providing electronic newspapers and magazines to blind and
physically handicapped individuals consistent with proposed legis-
lation being considered to provide for a permanent authorization
for this ongoing program.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

The Committee has included five administrative provisions. Sec-
tion 1301 provides for expenses related to official representation for
the incentive awards program. Section 1302 provides obligation au-
thority for various Library programs. Section 1303 limits the
amount of reimbursement to the Department of State for mainte-
nance, upgrade, and construction. Section 1304 changes the audit
requirements for the Cooperative Acquisitions Program Revolving
Fund. Section 1305 provides authority to transfer funds between
Library accounts.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

CONGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING

2006 apProPriation ......cccccevieeeieeiiiiiiieeeeeeeireeeeeeeerirreeeeeeeesenreeeeeeennns $87,209,000
2007 budget estimate ................. 100,285,000
Committee recommendation 95,233,000

The Committee has included an appropriation of $95,233,000 for
printing and binding of congressional documents at the Govern-
ment Printing Office for use by Congress. This amount is an in-
crease of $8,024,000 above the current level and is $5,052,000
below the request. The recommendation provides $1,919,000 for
price level increases, $4,705,000 for the 2006 edition of the U.S.
Code, and $1,400,000 to cover the anticipated shortfall in the cur-
rent budget that will carry forward into FY 2007.

A comparative summary of the recommendation by category of
work follows:

CONGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING

Appropriation Recommended
2006 Requested 2007 2007

Congressional Record program $23,108,000 $22,993,000
Miscellaneous publications 3,382,000 3,866,000
U.S. Code and Supplements 4,705,000
Miscellaneous printing and binding 19,560,000 21,654,000
Details to Congress 2,881,000 2,881,000
IT Projects 2,380,000
Document envelopes and document franks ..........c.ccoooceevvevereverreninnns 918,000 957,000
Business and committee calendars 4,746,000 4,785,000

Bills, resolutions, and amendments 8,396,000 9,269,000



30
CONGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING—Continued

Appropriation Recommended
2006 Requested 2007 2007

Committee reports 3,464,000 3,461,000
Documents 2,037,000 2,572,000
Hearings 17,869,000 18,857,000
Committee prints 848,000 1,905,000
Total $87,209,000 $100,285,000 $95,233,000

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS

2006 aPPIOPIIALION ..cvecvieveveeeereetiereereeereeteereeteetee e ereereereeseeessersereerennes $33,004,000
2007 budget estimate ................. 43,000,000
Committee recommendation 35,287,000

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $35,287,000 for
the salaries and expenses of the Superintendent of Documents, a
part of the Government Printing Office. This amount is $2,283,000
above the fiscal year 2006 level and is $7,713,000 below the budget
request. The recommendation provides $2,000,000 for the 2006 edi-
tion of the U.S. Code and $283,000 for mandatory pay increases.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE REVOLVING FUND

2006 aPPIOPTIAtION ...cecicvieveieeieriereereereteeeeeeeereereereeeeeereereereeseesenens $1,980,000
2007 budget estimate ................. 8,231,000
Committee recommendation

The Committee recommendation does not provide any funding for
the Government Printing Office Revolving Fund. The bill includes
the usual language authorizing the operation of the revolving fund,
authority to hire or purchase automobiles, advisory councils, and
consultants, and authorization for expenditure of funds for the
Benjamin Franklin Tercentenary Commission. The limit on full-
time equivalent employment has been set at 2,621.

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

2006 apProPriation .......ccccoceciiemiieerniieeeiee et etee st et e et e e eaeeas $477,571,000
2007 budget estimate ................. 502,370,000
Committee recommendation 488,234,000
Offsetting collections .................. (6,985,000)

Total available .........ccocvveeeiieieiieeceee e e 495,219,000

The Committee has provided $488,234,000 in direct appropria-
tions for the Government Accountability Office, plus $6,985,000 in
offsetting collections derived from reimbursements for conducting
financial audits of government corporations and rental of space in
the GAO building. This amount is an increase of $10,663,000 above
the current fiscal year and is $14,136,000 less than the budget re-
quest. This funding provides for 3,267 FTEs, an increase of 50
FTE’s above the current base. The increase in FTE’s will be uti-
lized to address such areas as health care, the Gulf Coast recon-
struction, and the war in Iragq.

PAYMENT TO THE OPEN WORLD LEADERSHIP CENTER TRUST FUND
2006 APPIOPIIALION ..cvecvieviveeeereeriereeeeeeereereereeteetes e ereereereeseeeasersereerennes $13,860,000



2007 budget eStimate ........cccccceeriiierieeiiieieeeee e 14,400,000
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeeeiivveiieeeeiiiieeee e 13,400,000

The Committee recommends $13,400,000 for payment to the
Open World Leadership Center Trust Fund. This amount is
$460,000 below the fiscal year 2006 level and is $1,000,000 below
the budget request. This reduction below the budget request should
have no adverse impact on the program since on average over the
past 3 years the Center has under executed its obligation authority
in excess of $1.1 million dollars per year.

In 2003, Congress extended the reach of the Open World Pro-
gram beyond Russia. The Board of Trustees selected the Ukraine,
Uzbekistan, and Lithuania as the first expansion countries. The
Committee notes that with increasing emerging democracies in the
Middle East and other parts of the world the Board of Trustees of
the Open World Leadership Center might once again consider the
possibility of expanding its outreach. With the formulation of new
constitutions and new governments now seems an appropriate time
for the Open World Program to further its outreach and begin an
exchange program for the new generation of emerging political and
civic leaders in other parts of the world. The Committee expects
the Board to accomplish this program expansion within existing re-
sources.

JOHN C. STENNIS CENTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE TRAINING AND
DEVELOPMENT

2006 APPTOPTIALION ...eecvieeiireereeeeeteereete et eeeete et eereereeereereeeaeereenens $430,000
2007 budget estimate ........cccccceeeriieennnnenn. 430,000
Committee recommendation 430,000

The Committee has provided $430,000 for the John C. Stennis
Center for Public Service Training and Development. This amount
is the same as the fiscal year 2006 level and the fiscal year 2007
budget request.

TITLE II—GENERAL PROVISIONS

The customary language regarding emergency assistance for ve-
hicles, fiscal year limitation, positions and allowances, consulting
services, awards and settlements, the Legislative Branch Financial
Managers Council, the Architect to maintain and landscape areas
on Washington Avenue SW and a limitation on transfers of funds
is included in this bill (Sec. 201-208). The Committee has included
two new provisions. Section 209 prohibits the use of funds for the
establishment or operation of a smoking area in the cafeteria of the
Rayburn House Office Building, Section 210 places the Office of the
Architect of the Capitol under receivership of the Comptroller Gen-
eral of the United States.

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Clause 3(d)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Rep-
resentatives states that:

Each report of a committee on a bill or joint resolution
of a public character shall include a statement citing the
specific powers granted to the Congress in the Constitution
to enact the law proposed by the bill or joint resolution.



32

The Committee on Appropriations bases its authority to report
this legislation on Clause 7 of Section 9 of Article I of the Constitu-
tion of the United States of America, which states:

No money shall be drawn from the Treasury but in con-
sequence of Appropriations made by law. * * *

Appropriations contained in this Act are made pursuant to this
specific power granted by the Constitution.

COMPARISON WITH BUDGET RESOLUTION

Clause 3(c)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Represent-
atives requires an explanation of compliance with section
308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control
Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-09344), as amended, which requires that the
report accompanying a bill providing new budget authority contain
a statement detailing how that authority compares with the reports
submitted under section 302 of the Act for the most recently agreed
to concurrent resolution on the budget for the fiscal year from the
Committee’s section 302(b) allocation.

This information follows:

COMPARISON WITH BUDGET RESOLUTION

[In millions of dollars]

Sec. 302(b) This bill—

Budget
authority

Budget

Outlays authority

Outlays

Discretionary $4030  $4,013  $3,027 1$3214
Mandatory 122 122 122 122

Total $4,152  $4135  $3,149  $3336

LIncludes outlays from House and Senate prior-year budget authority.
Note.—Bill amounts excludes discretionary Senate-related items.

FIVE-YEAR PROJECTION OF OUTLAYS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-09344), as
amended, the following table contains five-year projections associ-
ated with the budget authority provided in the accompanying bill:

Five-Year Projection of Outlays

Millions

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-09344), as
amended, the financial assistance to State and local governments
is as follows:

The accompanying bill contains no funding for State and local as-
sistance programs.



33
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

Indefinite transfer authority is authorized in Library of Con-
gress, Congressional printing and binding, the Superintendent of
Documents, and the Capitol Police programs.

STATEMENT OF GENERAL PERFORMANCE GOALS AND
OBJECTIVES

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(4) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following is a statement of general perform-
ance goals and objectives for which this measure authorizes fund-
ing:

The Committee on Appropriations considers program perform-
ance, including a program’s success in developing and attaining
outcome-related goals and objectives, in developing funding rec-
ommendations.

RESCISSIONS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following table is submitted describing the
rescissions recommended in the accompanying bill:

The accompanying bill contains no rescissions.

CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1), of rule XIII of the House of Represent-
atives, the following statements are submitted describing the effect
of provisions in the accompanying bill which directly or indirectly
change the application of existing law:

1. The bill provides that certain appropriation items remain
available for more than one year where programs or projects are
continuing in nature under the provisions of authorizing legislation
but for which that legislation does not specifically authorize such
extended availability. Most of these items have been carried in pre-
vious appropriation bills. This authority tends to result in savings
by removing the incentive to commit funds at the end of the fiscal
year.

2. The bill includes a number of provisions which place limita-
tions on, or which authorize or reauthorize, the use of funds in the
bill, or change or extend existing limitations, appropriations, or au-
thorizations, and which under some circumstances might be con-
strued as changing the application of existing law.

3. There is language that allows reimbursement for service to be
used by the servicing entity.

4. The bill continues the practice of providing official reception
and representation allowances for officers and offices of the legisla-
tive branch.

5. The bill authorizes expenses for employee awards, such as cer-
tificates or plaques and related ceremonial presentations, by cer-
tain agencies.

6. The bill authorizes salaries and expenses of the House Child
Care Center.

7. The bill requires unspent funds remaining in Members Rep-
resentational Allowances to be used for deficit or debt reduction.



34

8. The bill authorizes increases lump-sum allowances for certain
accounts within the House subject to the approval of the author-
izing committee.

9. There is bill language that provides for the continuation of the
duties of the Chief Administrative Officer of the House in the case
of the incumbent not being able to fulfill the duties.

10. There is language authorizing the Chief Administrative Offi-
cer of the House to contract with a public or private entity for the
operation of the House Fitness Facility.

11. There is language that authorizes allowances for employees
of the Office of the Attending Physician.

12. There is language under “Capitol Police, General Expenses”
authorizing advance payments for travel by Capitol Police per-
sonnel for training or other purposes, expenses associated with the
relocation of liaison or instructor personnel from the Capitol Police
force to and from the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center
and for the costs of basic training of police personnel.

13. The bill authorizes the transfer of funds within “Capitol Po-
lice, Salaries” and “Capitol Police, General Expenses”, subject to
approval.

14. The bill authorizes an increase in student loan reimburse-
ments for the Capitol Police.

15. The bill authorizes the Capitol Police to make advance pay-
ments for subscription services.

16. There is language under the Office of Compliance providing
for the disposal of personal property.

17. There is language under the Office of Compliance authorizing
lump-sum payments to reward exceptional performance.

18. There is language under “Capitol Power Plant”, Architect of
the Capitol, allowing reimbursements for chilled water and steam
provided to the Government Printing Office, the Washington City
Post Office, the Supreme Court, the Thurgood Marshall Federal Ju-
diciary Building, Union Station Complex and the Folger Shake-
speare Library to be credited to this appropriation and made avail-
able for obligation.

19. There is language under the Architect of the Capitol, Botanic
Garden that authorizes expenditures for the National Garden.

20. There is language under the Architect of the Capitol, Capitol
Visitor Center, restricting the obligation of funds without prior ap-
proval.

21. There is language that transfers the authority of certain posi-
tions in the Architect of the Capitol.

22. There is language that authorizes travel and transportation
expenses for applicants for certain positions with the Architect of
the Capitol.

23. There is language under the Architect of the Capitol regard-
ing leasing authority approval.

24. There is language authorizing advance payments for sub-
scriptions for the Architect of the Capitol.

25. There is language under the Architect of the Capitol estab-
lishing an office of Inspector General.

26. There is authority to expend funds collected under the au-
thority of 2 U.S.C. 150 and for international legal information, the
balance to remain available until expended.



35

27. There is language authorizing the expenditure of funds for
the Abraham Lincoln Bicentennial Commission.

28. There is language authorizing expenditure of receipts for the
Copyright Royalty Judges.

29. There is language under “Congressional Research Service”
which prohibits the publication of material unless approved by the
appropriate committees.

30. There is language authorizing the temporary transfer of
funds under the heading “Library of Congress, Salaries and Ex-
penses”.

31. There is language regarding the audit requirements of cer-
tain Library of Congress funds.

32. There is language authorizing the transfer of funds between
the account under the heading “Library of Congress”, subject to ap-
proval.

33. There is language under “Congressional printing and bind-
ing” restricting the use of funds appropriated to the Government
Printing Office for the permanent edition of the Congressional
Record for individual Representatives and Senators, Resident Com-
missioners, or Delegates, and language providing that appropria-
tions recommended shall be available for the payment of obliga-
tions incurred under appropriations for similar purposes for pre-
ceding fiscal years, primarily due to the unpredictability of the vol-
ume of work generated by the Congress, limiting the printing of
certain documents to a time certain, and authorizing the transfer
of unobligated balances.

34. Authorization of appropriations for Congressional printing
and binding is included.

35. There is language under “Salaries and Expenses”, Office of
Superintendent of Documents, which authorizes the use of current
appropriations to pay for printing certain publications in prior
years for the depository library program. There is language author-
izing the transfer of unexpended balances.

36. There is language authorizing the operation of the Govern-
ment Printing Office revolving fund, and which authorizes travel
expenses for advisory councils.

37. There is language authorizing the expenditure of funds from
the Government Printing Office revolving fund for the Benjamin
Franklin Tercentenary Commission.

38. The bill includes a limitation on GPO employment of not
more than 2,621 full-time equivalent work years.

39. There is language relating to the Government Accountability
Office authorizing the direct procurement of expert and consultant
services under 5 U.S.C. 3109, at certain rates; authorizing the hire
of one passenger motor vehicle, as required by 31 U.S.C. 1343; au-
thorizing the General Accounting Office to make advance payments
in foreign countries in accordance with 31 U.S.C. 3324; and to pro-
vide certain benefits, including rental of living quarters in foreign
countries; appropriations are authorized for administrative ex-
penses of any other member department or agency to finance an
appropriate share of the costs of the National Intergovernmental
Audit Forum or a Regional Intergovernmental Audit Forum.

40. In Section 201, there is language prohibiting the use of funds
in the Act for the maintenance or care of private vehicles except
for emergency assistance and cleaning as may be provided under



36

regulations relating to parking facilities for the House issued by
the Committee on House Administration and for the Senate by the
Committee on Rules and Administration.

41. Section 203 provides that whenever any office or position not
specifically established by the Legislative Pay Act of 1929 is appro-
priated for herein or whenever the rate of compensation or designa-
tion of any position appropriated for herein is different from that
specifically established for such position by such Act, the rate of
compensation and the designation of the position, or either, appro-
priated for or provided herein, shall be the permanent law with re-
spect thereto: Provided that the provisions herein for the various
items of official expenses of Members, officers, and committees of
the Senate and House, and clerk hire for Senators and Members
shall be the permanent law with respect thereto.

42. Section 204 requires that certain information regarding con-
sulting services shall be a matter of public record.

43. Section 206 authorizes legislative branch entities to share the
costs of the Legislative Branch Financial Managers Council.

44. Section 207 authorizes the Architect of the Capitol to main-
tain certain property.

45. Section 208 limits the transfer of funds in this Act.

46. Section 209 prohibits the use of funds in this Act to be used
to establish or operate a smoking area in the Rayburn House Office
Building cafeteria.

47. Section 210 places the office of the Architect of the Capitol
into receivership.

COMPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII, CL. 3(e) (RAMSEYER RULE)

In compliance with clause 3(e) of rule XIII of the Rules of the
House of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill,
as reported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omit-
ted is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italic,
existing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman):

CoMPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII, CL. 3(e) (RAMSEYER RULE)

In compliance with clause 3(e) of rule XIII of the Rules of the
House of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill,
as reported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omit-
ted is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italics,
existing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman):

SECTION 7 OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1943

[SEC. 7. That hereafter in case of the death, resignation, sepa-
ration from office, or disability of the Chief Administrative Officer
of the House of Representatives, the accounts of the Chief Adminis-
trative Officer may be continued and payments made in his name
by the disbursing clerk of the House of Representatives for a period
extending not beyond the quarterly period during which a new
Chief Administrative Officer shall have been appointed. Such ac-
counts and payments shall be allowed and settled in the General
Accounting Office, and the checks signed in the name of the former



37

Chief Administrative Officer shall be honored by the Treasurer of
the United States, in the same manner as if the former Chief Ad-
ministrative Officer had continued in office. The former Chief Ad-
ministrative Office or his estate shall not be subject to any legal
liability or penalty for the official acts and defaults of such dis-
bursing clerk acting in the name or in the place of the former Chief
Administrative Officer under this section, bush such disbursing
clerk shall be responsible therefor. The bond for the disbursing
clerk of the House of Representatives shall be in the same amount
as the bond required of the Clerk of the House of Representatives.
The Secretary of the Treasury may, from time to time, require such
disbursing clerk to renew his bond to the United States. The ac-
counts and payments referred to in the second sentence shall be
audited by the Inspector General of the House of Representatives.]

SECTION 208 OF THE LEGISLATIVE REORGANIZATION
ACT OF 1946

SEC. 208 (a) * * *

(b) Any person appointed pursuant to this section shall exer-
cise all the duties, shall have all the powers, and shall be subject
to all the requirements and limitations applicable with respect to
one chosen by the House of Representatives to fill the office [in-
volved; but nothing in this section shall be held to amend, repeal,
or otherwise affect section 7 of the Legislative Branch Appropria-
tion Act, 1943 (2 U. S. C., sec. 75a).] involved.

* * k & * * k

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2005

DIVISION G
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2005
TITLE I—LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS

* * k & * * *k

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

* * *k & * * *k

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

* * & * * * &

SEC. 103. CoNTRACT FOR EXERCISE FaciLiTy. (a) IN GEN-
ERAL.—The Chief Administrative Officer of the House of Represent-
atives shall enter into a contract on a competitive basis with a
[private entityl public or private entity for the management, oper-
ation, and maintenance of the exercise facility established for the



38

use of employees of the House of Representatives which is con-
structed with funds made available under this Act.

* * & * * * &

SECTION 908 OF THE EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL ACT,
2002

EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR EMPLOYEES
SEC. 908. (a) * * *

* k *k & * k *k

(c) LiMIT ON AMOUNT OF PAYMENTS.—The total amount paid by
the Capitol Police with respect to any individual under the pro-
gram under this section may not exceed [$40,000] $60,000.

* * *k & * * *k

ACT OF DECEMBER 1, 2005
(Public Law 109-116)

AN ACT to direct the Joint Committee on the Library to obtain a statue of Rosa
Parks and to place the statue in the United States Capitol in National Statuary
Hall, and for other purposes.

SECTION 1. PLACEMENT OF STATUE OF ROSA PARKS IN NATIONAL
STATUARY HALL.

(a) OBTAINING STATUE.—Not later than 2 years after the date
of the enactment of this Act, the Joint Committee on the Library
shall enter into an agreement to obtain a statue of Rosa Parks,
under such terms and conditions as the Joint Committee considers
appropriate consistent with applicable law. The Joint Committee
may authorize the Architect of the Capitol to enter into the agree-
ment required under this subsection on its behalf, under such terms
and conditions as the Joint Committee may require.

* * *k & * * *k

SECTION 1203 OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2003

SEc. 1203. DEPUTY ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL/CHIEF OPER-
ATING OFFICER. (a) * * *

ES £ ES ES ES £ ES
(e) ACTION PLAN.—
Ed * ES ES Ed * ES

[(3) ADDITIONAL SENIOR POSITIONS.—Notwithstanding sec-
tion 108(a) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1991
(2 U.S.C. 1839), as amended by section 129(c) of the Legislative
Branch Appropriations Act, 2002, the Architect of the Capitol
may fix the rate of basic pay for not more than 3 additional



39

positions at a rate not to exceed the highest total rate of pay
for the Senior Executive Service under subchapter VIII of
chapter 53 of title 5, United States Code, for the locality in-
volved.]

* * * * * * *

SECTION 108 OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1991

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

SEC. 108. (a) The Architect of the Capitol may fix the rate of
basic pay for not more than [12] 15 positions at a rate not to ex-
ceed the highest total rate of pay for the Senior Executive Service
under subchapter VIII of chapter 53 of title 5, United States Code,
for the locality involved.

SECTION 5721 OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE

§5721. Definitions

For the purpose of this subchapter—
(1) “agency” means—
* £ * * * £ *

(G) the Architect of the Capitol;
[(G)] (H) the Government Printing Office; and
[(H)] (D) the government of the District of Columbia;

* * * & * * *

SECTION 521 OF THE NATIONAL ENERGY
CONSERVATION POLICY ACT

SEC. 521. DEFINITIONS.
As used in the part—
(1) The term “Federal agency” means—
(B) each entity specified in paragraphs (B) through
[(H)] (D) of subsection (1) of section 5721 of title 5, United
States Code.

* * * * * * &

SECTION 1102 OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2004

SEC. 1102. LEASING OF SPACE. (a) * * *



40

(b) CONDITIONS TO LEASE SPACE.—The Architect of the Capitol
may lease space under subsection (a) upon submission of written
notice of intent to lease such space to, and approved by—

(1) the [Committee on Rules and Administration] Commit-
tees on Appropriations and Rules and Administration of the
Senate for space to be leased for the Senate;

(2) [the House Office Building Commission] the Committee
on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the
House Office Building Commission for space to be leased for
the House of Representatives; and

(3) the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and
House of Representatives, for space to be leased for any other
entity under subsection (a).

* * * & * * *

SECTION 207 OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1998

SEcC. 207. (a) * * *
% * ES E3 £ * *

[(e) ANNUAL REPORT.—Not later than March 31 of each year,
the Librarian of Congress shall prepare and submit to Congress an
audited financial statement for the revolving fund for the preceding
fiscal year. The audit shall be conducted in accordance with Gov-
ernment Auditing Standards for financial audits issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States.]

(e) AUDIT.—The revolving fund shall be subject to audit by the
Comptroller General at the Comptroller General’s discretion.

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW

Clause 3(f)(1), rule XIII requires a table of all appropriations in
the bill that are not authorized by law. Appropriations included in
this bill have been previously authorized by law.

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House
of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an amend-
ment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those
voting for and those voting against, are required to be included in
the Committee report. No rollcall votes were ordered on an amend-
ment to, or the motion to report, this bill.



41

6L+

€L+
b+
be+

3sanbay
Tsa TITY

8Z+
0Z+
6+
001+
151+
81+
6+
ET1T+
pzT+
PeT+
PZT+
Zel+

pajoeuy
TEA YT

Ly

06z
062

£Lp’T
9€8
250 04
Lo
669°1
vZ6
6F
85071
126°1
2L0°¢
€122
0£6°¢

L00Z ¥0J TTIE JFHI NI QIONIWAOOTY SINNCWY ANY SLSANDIY LAOANE aNY
9007 ¥01 ALI¥OHLNY

Lk

062
06¢

€Ly’
L€8
P61 2
LOb
66971
G526
6%
6LE71T
£v8°1
666 °C
6£17¢
9506°¢

Jsanbay

VMV - . ....-w..<>.<...,4...‘.~.........'.'.-.¢.\AHMNOMHMVZ
ITRUNOSIBY WOOIYEOTD

067 O LR T PRy Sy

067 Tt e
JluswdoTeasg welboid pue pututRay
SEy ‘T TTTTTITesessiececeicecosssgaafordue A1TI0UTW BUTY
918 RN STTUTressececsicisihoilignones byeisowsd
S¥6 ‘1 TrrTrorrtrrrreelyTuwol ADTTog pue Burissis S13eIDOWEQ
FOM. ..»...........»4....'-“‘..¢.....wmuuvﬂ:§ou >U.HHO& U..H;HQZQWK
8961 TTTTITreeeseeceei e ania s Tu0n uesTTqndey
906 CTTTTTrTrTrtetoetrttaRl3Tuwe) BuTI8s3S UedTigndey
789 TTTTTSSTATATIOY X001 eaTie(stber 103 85TFIO0 §,Ieyeads
Gret TTTrrtrteececieccesiedoyy A1TI00TH 543 10 89T1I0
N«Qh.,ﬁ .............‘..‘.‘.‘......Q..::s \mu:..uo.mmz ay3 10 ®0TII0
8262 CTTTTTTrrrroe ottt tI9pesT 10014 AITIOUTH 843 JO 801330
6807 ToTorrrorciceesceaspeat 10013 A3TIolen eyl Jo 897310
88777 TrttTroeredeeeeeice i ayeads BY3 10 5TTI0

$8073J0 drysaspesT esnoy
sesuadxy pue satiereg
SHATLYINIS3YAIY 40 4SN0H
HONYYE JATLIVISIOIT - 1 ITLIL
po3joeuy T
900z Ad

L00Z Al

{spuesnoy3y

("TYNOILYDITHEO0)

UT sIunouy)

L3DANE M3N 30 ILNAWALYLS HAILYIVANOD



42

G-

-
€001~

8-
1687 9—
7o

ST 1~

€81~

J1senbay
TBA TG

€12+
o121~
HS
90~

Ly6 L+

£83°€C+

8pZ 1+

paineus
TEA TTTE

9.1
22

656
LE6E
¥oz v
10€°601
0vz’9
505°12

8ve 1St

L6V 9T

158°p21

961 "LSS

z60°12

L9L°T
[

296
000°S
21y
261°F1T

9629
028'2¢

£€L°26T

66592

8417921

879 '65S

99L°07

ysenbay
Lo0e Ad

L9L’T
191
296
000 ¥

166 °¢
Ly 121
p87°9
11612

ZLSZh

89962

y06°911

601°7€S

y¥861

297

peineuy
500Z A3

pue S3TPNIS BUIPNATIUT)
Tetttctectr-3DBT8S pue [etoads

TTEW TBRTDTIIO pue

ssaupsirdaad

TUBTABRJUBWRTTIRY ®YL JO @1TII0

urerdeus sy3 3o a07ii0

Tt lesunc) Teisuses Jo 931710
srereees o isGotRIado pue

‘butuueTs Aousbiswy 103
1ezpues 10308dsul
TASDTII0 SATIRIISTUTUPY FJBTYD
ceees oo liguzy e juesbias

821330

aYy1 3o 8071310

243 Jo @27330

2yl 30 8213130

TUUoteyIeld BYL 3O B0TII0

seelordwy pue sS18DTII0 ‘seiieTeg

s csoshordwe s8I TUWOD ‘TRI0IGNS

{suotaebrissaut

suctieradoaddy uo ss33TUAuG)

‘s8931tuwe) DuIpuels

sodloTdwy @831 TUweD

st sasuadxy

‘sreaquel Jo sasuadxy

TRIDTIFO ‘@ITH YIBTD ,SI0quWan DUIPNTOUI

SIDUBMOT Y TeuoT3IElUSSRIday ,Sisquey
crrrrerrcrocrg831330 d1YsIepRST 9SNOH TEI0IQNS
‘..'.‘-.....‘<v.‘.......4?....,‘.‘.u....;.,v.%UﬂHOCME

{SpPUESNOYY UT $IUNCUY)
L0002 ¥04 TT18 FHI NI QIONIWWOOIY SLNACWY dNY $483n03Y 135009 Ny
3002 404 ALTHOMLOY (TYNOCILYDITHO) LIAOANE MAN 20 INIZWALYLS AATLIYEYAHOD



........ SaATIRIUDSDIdDY JO SSNOH ‘1PI0]

St gasusdxs pue $9TIRIES ‘lel0l

crrgesuadue puUE SI3TUBMOTTY ‘Telolgnsg

T USUWRLT SO0BURTTIDSTH
“AI3n003y 121SESTQ PUR AITNUTIUOD S§aUTSAY
Tt 293u@) I03TSTA T03Tde)
Tt tes s gUOTINGTIIUOD QUBWUISAGDH
“ZENOY BY1 1O S8DTII0 SATIRIYSIUTWRE pue

‘ga21330 dTysispes] ‘$8sl3THWOD 103 TIBW TeYOTI10
S e 3207
TEISPad PUR $IS0D AATIRIISTUTWPE ‘S(ETI9IBW ‘saT1ddng

sasuadx3y pue §8duUBMOTTY

‘seshoTdws pue £18LTII0 ‘SHIIETRS {RIOIQNS

Tttt UBTIOISTH BUY JO 8DTII0
Tt cgasfoTdus paziiouine Isylp

sttt crsaTeyry ATejusweTTaedIsiUl 3O PDTIF0
"9SNOH 243 JO TISUNOD SATIRTSTHOT 2yl 3o @dT1I30
8SNOH ®UYY JO TASUMOD WOTSTAIY MET 8yl O 221330

ceeeeeee o T c o i asar e uns aadey
30 asnoy sY3 30 siuapsoerd 30 uorieTrdwoed
PortrcecrcerccypTIRIUBWETTIRY BUY JO BDTII0

91581~ 806 ‘Lh+ 208°LETT 729511 8686801
916781~ 206 ‘Lb+ 908 LEL’T 72€'9ST 1L 86863071 T
95 ‘g~ 59557+ 686 LbE LPE'952 [ 2RI t
e - £0L £0L €0L

65€ ¢~ 659 '1C+ 659°12 21G%7 - o
--= tnted 0T ‘¢ ol ‘e oTE’E o
666 G- €8¢+ £62°L1C z52°¢€2¢ 44 B R A t
-—= —— otp are 0Tr o
——— GLE+ [N AR 6LT7% T
L3z~ 89911~ 1857651 2ya 991 BYZTTLY o
- S6+ 00¢S 00s 1414 o
it P 1214 58¢Z 19t T
1~ LT+ LEL BEL 0ZL o
61~ Epp+ 90F ‘¢ SZP L €96’9 T
9- 89+ 1267°¢ Les'z £5%°2 e
(1=} (8€1+) {65¢} {09€) {122) -
(=) - ACH (¢op'1) (Lop'1) {9951} T
asanbey pa1oeuy 1TIg Jseanbay pajoeuy

“sA TIT78 TsA TTTE £00C A3 9Q0¢ A3

(spuesnoyy

Ut £IUNCWY)

£00Z 403 TTIE FHL NI CHONIWHOOAY SIHNOWY ONY S153nday 130008 UNY
13900g MAN J0 INAWALYLS FAILYYYIHOD

3007 ¥03 ALIHOHLNY

{MT¥YNOILYDI180)



44

693¢2- 89+ 6VT°¢C 81¢°€ 180°¢
£86 °GE~ 6ETZT+ 0017652 £80°667 1967992
88 6= 0289+ 0067'8¢ £8€°8Y 089°1¢
00T 92~ 61€ G+ 0097022 00L°9v2Z 1827612
6G~ L00 5+ 2424 £83p2 LT9'61
- e 0t 0¢ o€

——— Z6E ‘bt 0678 06b°8 860y
-—= ZET+ 2592 7692 025°z2
£g- 68E+ 7806 S0T‘6 €698
9E- 6+ 0LE'R 29077 9.L2'¥
3sanbay palseuy 17714 1ganbay payoeuy
“sa T1Td “sa 1174 L00Z A4 900¢ A4

R R I S P T ToYs LY pue satiereg

JONYITIWOD 40 ID1340

TTrrrerscesecscsseesignrrog Tor1den ‘TeYOL

L T I P Sy Foon TeisUSY
‘.‘......‘.‘....‘._..‘_....‘.....“.(....‘....mwﬁnmamm

d0170d TOLIAWD

TUrtrrseaacceeciis i iquan T quTOp ‘TetoL

TreetroeecceecieeecssossguorieTadosddy 30 S4UBWETRAS
TTYDTIIO0 s80TAles Tetoads pue s8sTalss sprng [ojtden

‘SadueMOTTE pue ‘sssuadxa ‘juswdinbe ‘seTrddns TRDTRaN
ueTnTsAuyd butpusiiy syl 30 801330
TTTTTTTereesieseccoiiicigorTiexel Uo 5831TWLG) 1UTOR
TTIITIIIRITII It s 3R TUIO) DTWOUOD JUTOp

SWiILT INICO

(spuesnoyl Ul sjunoury)
L00Z ¥03 TTIE FHL NI CIANIWWODEY SINNOWY ANV SLSINdEY L1aodag ANY
3002 W03 ALDMOHLNY (TYNOILYDITHO) L3IHANg MAN J0 INIWILYLS AILYEYAWOD



A3 28200 SLZ G+ PET€9E 979 LLY 658 °L5C crrrsrrrcese e rrro31de) BY3 30 1083TYDAY CTRIOL

000 6+ LIb 2+ SL179Y SL1'iv 8SLEY TotroorrrrroertrreserceasUss 103181 (031den ‘TEj0]

e bOL ‘CT+ 1091 150791 11207 e g T8d0 SAD

e 5 pt pEC ' p PEG b o T

000G+ 188761~ 009’62 009 '0C I8y 1P Tttt BB dwoD~03-350D) 108Lload 2AD
Ia3UsD 103T8TA Toitde)

259~ GG0 T+ z19°'8 92’6 [t Tt Tt s ruspIeh DTURROH

1668~ FAN R 12911 81202 £SL°PT R seerscec-gpunoab pue sbutpTTag eoTTod toitden

9¢€8 99— PLY 1€~ TOV ‘9¢ L€2°201 GL0 ‘B9 trrtorrcrcescsresrssce st rgpunolb pue sBUTPTIRG AaeIigUy

£8e ‘7~ 62212+ LzeleL 01L’18 260785 sesercrsceescsiqgeyg 2amed Toatded ‘{eIolgns 1sn

. 99p ‘T~ 000 ‘8- 000 ‘8- PES 9 e g0 T08TTOD BUTIISSII0

cac 'z~ G969 77+ L7718 01468 269719 R O e

BES LT~ £9L°2+ £8£719 1v6°8L 02065 Trorrtrrrerresscrsercs e gBUTRTING 801370 BSNOH

P65 ‘T~ 0LE+ 908"°L 0086 9evL T Trrrrtrrotorsreseseescessesesss s rgpunoIb 1o3TdR)

11878~ ICL™ 96£°22 .0C°1¢€ gt1’¢e T Tttt Tttt “BUTIPTINg To3TdRD

190p1- 69€ €T+ £1v ‘68 LY ‘EGT [24 000 A Tttt *TCUOTIBIISTUTWRE TEISULD

TOLIAYD AHL J0 LOILIHOUY
169~ ceo i1+ 67 o 970°L¢ 960 fcg Ceeeeseiiuiiel.iiaai L igasuadye pUE SBTAETES
301430 139008 TYNOISSIYONOD
1sanbay paioeuy T17d 1sanbay paideul - o
“sA TTTd ‘sa 1179 L00Z Ad 9002 A3

{spuesnoyl

Ut SIuUNOWY)

LOGZ 403 'TTIE 3HL NI d3ANIWWCD3Y SINOOWY (ONY SLSINDAY L39A0d gNy
LASANA MAN 40 LNFWILYLS 3AILYYYIWOD

3007 ¥YCQI ALIMOHINY (TYNOILYOITHO!



46

25076~ PZ0 '8+
va6 LT~ 82 'G1+
e 8589+
vS6 T LT- 92678+
62L 1~ 69+
L1871~ 55677+
9€T 1~ 0¥9 1+
166~ T19+
GPT~ 620 T+
2i2'¢T~ ZOT b+
_— W@I.
[AEA Rt 972 b+
asanbay paioeu]d
‘SA 1T TSA 11718

9007 Y04 ALIYOHIOY (TYNOILYOITEQ)

‘spsuadxs pue satiryes

'

“-Butputg pue HBuTiuTad TRUOCTSEaIBUGH

321330 ONILNIYd LHAWNYIAOD

coeccrecregazBued 3o Axeaqrn

‘Teog

teesercscescciron7 10y suoTietidoaddy
‘OSTW ‘Y UDTSTATG ‘6 Jeldey)d ‘uoTsSsIDSey
srocc-sseabued Jo Aleaqgin ‘TeR30IQnS

frrrererrcccccccgaguadxs pue soTiETES
peddeotpury ATTeotshAyd pue putlq 8yl 10J sioog

‘B0TAIBS YDIRSESY TeuocTssarbuod

Tt 807330 34bTIAdOD ‘TRI03qDS

*'5osuUadxe puE soTieTES

corrrreadrsoer pusds o3 AjtTzoynny
‘2013110 ubraAdon

‘sasusdxa pue SBTIETES 'Te303ang

corcr-cgadrener puads o3 AITIoyany
Ttrtrerecce-cc - -gasyadxe pue seTieRIes

SSUYOHNOD 30 ANYNEIT

£€2°66 5820071 6028
LLT'OLS 1€188¢% €68 °pGS
f— e 868’9~
LLT70LS 1€1886 1507198
PLEES £0L°GS S06°€S
297201 6L2°p0T L0666
690°'¥2 502757 62%°22
SL6 ' pE- v86 ‘ce~- 986 °Ge~
yv0 ‘66 681'65 S10°8S
719 '68¢ pvé ‘70% 01¢758¢
0G€ ‘9~ 0G€ ‘9= %8¢ '9-
22G56¢ v6Z ‘600 36L°16¢€
1179 a1sanbay pajoruy
L00c A3 9007 Ad

(spuesnoyl uUT gIuncwy}
£002 404 TTId dHL NI CIANIWWOD3E SINNOWY ANV $1$9003d9 13A9a0g aNy

130008 M3N 30 LNIWILYLS IAILYEYAWOD



47

o1 'vzz- PRy IS0TH €06°320°¢ 500°152°¢ 65712672 ot T e M o1 5]
T T ey T Tty T e e otazes orrang 203 1e3usD stuuers
A0IA¥3S D5I7d0d 404 dEINAD SINNILS
00U0 ‘1~ 09%~ 0or’el 00v’ 9T 0987¢T oIt Tpung 3snIl
Ia1uan drysaspea] priom uado a2yl o3 1uswAeq
MELNID dIHSY3IAYIT ATH0M N340
9ET VI~ £99 01+ [2%A8:2:34 0LE'Z0G LS Ly Tt rrebTII0 AITTTURIUNODOY JUBWUIBA0YH Telol
T et T T Tameta-GE69- £60°0- | teeeeteeeeeeeeeeeieioeigiotinarion buriiesizo
9EL‘yi~ G55 01+ 612°S6P SGE 606G 7997989 Tttt ettt ggguadRe puR S3TIBRTES
A01430 ALITIGUVINAQIDOY INIWNYIACD
966 02~ LZE '8+ 0zg'oet 915’161 £61°221 TtoottrorttrerranTIzg BuTiuTig JuBWUISAOD /TERIOL
Tlezre- ome1- == tez'e Q86T treeteeeeecpuna BuTatonsd 537330 6uTIGTIS AusWIIEN0D
€107~ £87 7+ (87 ‘e 000°Ch 500 L€ Seeseceeecetae i Y i gagade pUE SBTIETES

SIUBWNDOY 10 Tuspusiutzadns 3O 85TII0

asanbay
L007 X4

pajoeuy
9007 Ad

1sanbay
TsA 1174

poioeul
Tsa 1174

1174

fspupsnoyl uT S3UN0UN)
£00¢ 204 T7I8 IHL N1 J3ANAWWOODEN SINONOWY dNY SLSANG3W 13950nd dNY
9007 ¥0d ALIYOHLNY (TYNOIIWYDITHO) 13IDAN8 MAN J0 INIWILYLIS IJAILVEYAWOD



48

zol’vee- £067970°¢ GOOTSZE  BGY IC6‘g vttt 12101 pueIn
HWMH\J T SH]] R HMMNHH«IIHHEIH Umwwﬂﬂlnﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂ HMMMHHKHHHU%H R - 3o R £ < T TTTgNd 203 a83Us) STUUBIS
00071~ 09 b~ 00F ‘€1 00r°PT 098°¢€T Tt rcressrs s sagjua) diysaspesT prioy uado
9¢T1 ' h1- €99 701+ [AXAE-13 0LE ‘205 1eS°Lh TrUTtTTTtttttrtrtoo20TII0 A3TITQRIUNODDY IUSWUISA0D
96602~ Lze g+ 0Ts o 91671561 £€61°721 Trrrrrrrtresrsrerretesrccetan1330 BUTIUTIG JUBWUISAGDH
b6 LT~ ¥8Z ST+ LL1'0Ls 1£17886 68956 TroTrrorrrsrerreeecas st e 69576000 30 AzeqT
760 pLl- GLT G+ pET ‘€€ 9Z9°LLY 658°L6¢ Tt Torrmrtrrertecieteer o0 1071dRD BYT O 1IDATYDIY
L69- £ET T+ 62€19¢ 9zZ0°LE 960 75¢ Trrotrrtrrrrrorerttorcretro50TII0 38bpng TRPUCTSSSIBUOD
697~ aor s a1p’e 180°¢ g he T dueD 30 85TII0
€867 CE 6ET 2T+ 001667 £807567 196 ‘567 e gy Tontden
65~ L0 G+ 2952 €89 757 L1961 g o
91581~ BO6 LY+ 9084811 2Z€'9817°1 868680 T CriTrortTorroresrersesrescsssigpATIRIUSSEdBY JO BSNOH
NOILYTIALIAYD3Y

Tjesnbew | pesoeua | (1t asembew  peweevy TTTTmTTmTmmmmmmeeees

“sa 1178 ‘sa T1TTg 007 Ad 9007 Ad

{spuesnoyl Ut Sjunowy)
L0002 ¥O4 TTId FHL NI QIUANTAWOOIN SLNNOWY ANY SLSAnddy 1L3oang ANy
9007 d03 ALINOHLAOY (TYNOILYOITEO) 135408 MEN 30 INAWALYLS AAILYSEYAWOD



ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF THE HON. DAVID OBEY

The $3,026 million provided in this bill to operate the legislative
branch agencies under the jurisdiction of the House seems straight
forward and fiscally responsible. Excluding the 16 percent increase
requested by the Senate, the 3.6 percent increase in the bill re-
ported by the Committee is $225 million below the requests and
only marginally above the rate of inflation.

Of the reductions recommended by the Committee, $114 million
comes from the Architect of the Capitol’s request by eliminating
most new construction starts based on the view, which I share,
that the Office of the Architect is not able to manage new projects
at this time. Beyond the Architect, most initiatives proposed to the
Committee by other legislative agencies, which are not absolutely
required, have been rejected or scaled back. This includes funds for
increased staffing for the Government Printing Office, the Capitol
Police and the Government Accountability Office, and funding for
technology upgrades at a number of agencies. While many of these
iri)(ireases are justified on their merits, the funding is just not avail-
able.

I am worried, however, that in approving a 3.6 percent increase
in this Legislative Branch bill that the Congress is taking better
care of itself financially than the Majority’s budget allows for al-
most every other part of the domestic budget. The 6.5 percent in-
crease anticipated in the Committee’s 302(b) allocation for the Leg-
islative bill (including the funding for the Senate) is larger than
the increase for the Defense and Homeland Security bills. It is dou-
ble the rate of increase for any other domestic bill with the excep-
tion of the bill funding aid to our veterans. The problem is not that
the amounts in this bill to run the Congress are unjustified; it is
that the amounts for programs which serve the needs of typical
American families are too low under the budget policies which the
Republican Leadership has imposed on this Committee.

I am, however, very uncomfortable providing $363 million of the
public’s money to the Architect of the Capitol, an organization
which has proven itself to be incompetent to the task. I have dis-
cussed previously, both in Committee and on the House floor, my
concerns regarding the management fiasco which we call the Cap-
itol Visitor Center (CVC). At the Committee’s hearings in March
we confirmed further delays and cost overruns. The CVC will al-
most certainly not open until late summer or fall of 2007, a full two
years behind schedule and the latest GAO cost estimate of $555 to
$584 million is more than double the estimate submitted in the
Spring of 2002. The history of increasing cost for the CVC has been
one of constant escalation beginning with a price tag of $100 mil-
lion in June of 1995, increasing to $265 million in June of 2001,
$347 million in May 2003, $421 million in May of 2004, $517 mil-
lion in May 2005 and now to the current estimate by GAO of near-

(49)



50

ly $600 million. Further delays and cost increases are still likely
and I personally don’t expect the CVC to be fully open until 2008.
Now we hear that the new Visitor Center leaks.

The failures in managing the Visitor Center project do not fall
solely on the Architect and his staff. Insufficient attention has been
given to these issues by those within the Majority responsible for
oversight of the Architect’s operations. This lack of oversight is also
evident in their management of the federal budget, including the
resulting escalation in the federal deficit.

But the Architect’s problems do not stop with the Visitor Center.
The recent reports of the mismanagement of worker safety issues
in the utility tunnels is for me the straw that broke the camel’s
back. As Members will recall, Congress found out for the first time
in February that there were serious worker safety issues in the
tunnels involving both structural hazards and asbestos. We did not
hear about this from the Architect. We heard about it from the
press because of a formal worker safety complaint filed by the Of-
f}ce of Compliance—the first formal complaint ever filed by that Of-
ice.

Even after the filing of a formal complaint by the Compliance Of-
fice, the Architect did not seem to take these concerns seriously. He
testified before our Committee on March 14th that his office was
on top of the issue and made no further request for funds. On
March 30th, he sent a formal memo to the Committee again re-
viewing everything that had been done and they were planning to
do to address the utility tunnel problems. Again, there was not hint
of the need for significant additional funding. The message to the
Committee was, basically, “We have a handle on this.” Then on
April 12th, without any notification to the Committee in advance,
the Architect submitted a stunning $118 million proposal for emer-
gency repairs and upgrades to the tunnels with indications that the
total cost of repairs could exceed $200 million.

I am committed to do everything necessary to protect the work-
ers in these tunnels. This includes supporting the $28 million for
repairs added by the Senate in the fiscal year 2006 Supplemental.
But, I have no confidence of what to do about tunnel repairs long
term because I have no confidence in the Architect’s ability to
evaluate the tunnel safety problems, estimate the cost of the re-
pairs or manage the construction.

I think the scope, if not every detail, of the Architect’s perform-
ance problems are obvious to most Members of the Houses and I
commend the Chairman for the language in the Committee report
which lays out these issues very accurately. Unfortunately, I am
concerned that this is not an institutional problem which can be
solved with an institutional change alone. I believe it is a personnel
problem related to the current management of the Office of the Ar-
chitect, which is just not up to the job. For this reason I offered,
and the Committee accepted by voice vote, an amendment which
essentially places the Office of the Architect in receivership under
the supervision of the Comptroller General. It will immediately
transfer all authorities currently exercised by the Architect to the
Comptroller or his designee. This includes all authority related to
execution and supervision of contracts and all authorities related to
the hiring, firing and supervising of staff.



51

I recognize that Congressionally mandated receivership is an im-
perfect solution to this problem. The Comptroller General is not an
architect or a construction manager, though he and his staff are al-
ready overseeing both the Visitor Center and the utility tunnels
projects at the request of the Committee. I also recognize that this
is a radical solution, but I see no alternative. This receivership is
a temporary solution which deals with the immediate problem of
assigning responsibility for managing the 2007 funding in a man-
ner which protects the taxpayer and will manage existing projects
more effectively until a new Architect is confirmed. Despite its im-
perfections, inclusion and debate on this proposal is the only way
in which the Full House can express itself on the mismanagement
by the Office of the Architect. I urge that the language be protected
from points of order by the Rules Committee so the House can ex-
press its will on this matter.

O



		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-05-23T14:19:21-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




